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Court File No.: T-2637-25

FEDERAL COURT
BETWEEN:
TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
Applicant
and
NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION
Respondent

(APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 18(1) AND 18.1 OF THE
FEDERAL COURTS ACT,R.S.C. 1985, c. F-7)

NOTICE OF MOTION

TAKE NOTICE THAT the applicant will make a motion to the Court to be heard on TBD, or

as soon thereafter as the motion can be heard, at Winnipeg.
THE MOTION IS FOR:

a) an injunction, pursuant to Rule 373(1) of the Federal Courts Rules, restraining
and enjoining the respondent, Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation (“NCN”), from taking any
steps whatsoever, directly or indirectly, to:
1. enforce the Banishment Decision (as that term is defined in the Notice of
Application filed in this proceeding);
1i. remove Mr. Francois from NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’s Home (as

that term is defined below); or
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1il. prevent Mr. Francois from accessing NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’s

Home,

until further order of this Court;

b) leave to amend the Notice of Application, as indicated by counsel,

C) costs of this motion; and

d) such further and other relief as counsel may request and this Court considers
appropriate.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

I. the applicant, Terry Wayne Francois, is a Cree man and a member of the respondent,
Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation (“NCN”);

2. over ten years ago, Mr. Francois decided, along with his spouse at the time, to move back
to Nelson House with his family. Nelson House is a town of about 3,000 people located in Northern
Manitoba on NCN lands;

3. for about a decade since then, Mr. Francois has lived with his family at _
_ (the “Home”). Three of Mr. Francois’s five daughters (aged 16, 18 and
22) presently reside at the Home;

4. Mr. Francois is the primary caregiver and provider for his three daughters living at the
Home. It is critical for him to be at Home to support them financially and emotionally. Mr.
Francois’s current spouse, who is the mother of his three daughters living at the Home, struggles
with alcoholism and cannot provide or care for them;

5. Mr. Francois’s Home is located in a rough and dangerous area of Nelson House where
people often get beat up and even stabbed. Mr. Francois is concerned for the safety of his

daughters. It is common knowledge among NCN members that there has been significant violence
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on NCN reserve lands, including random violence. Young women are also at risk of sexual assault
on NCN reserve lands;

6. on December 30, 2024, Mr. Francois was driving to his Home from Thompson with one
of his daughters. He stopped at the NCN checkstop at the entrance to NCN lands, as he had done
numerous times in the past;

7. on that occasion, Mr. Francois consented to a search of his vehicle, as he done many times
before. However, for the first time in his experience, a dog was then brought forward to search Mr.
Francois’s vehicle. Mr. Francois refused to consent to a search of his vehicle by the dog. He
continued on his way Home;

8. the following day, Mr. Francois was arrested by the RCMP for “assault with a weapon”
and other charges related to the previous evening’s incident at the NCN checkstop. He was
eventually released but was told that he was not allowed to return Home or remain on NC lands
while his trial was pending. He was forced to relocate to Thompson, Manitoba;

0. on May 21, 2025, Mr. Francois pleaded guilty to two counts of resisting a peace officer,
and was fined a total of $600. He has paid those fines. The other charged arising from the incident
at thr NC checkstop were stayed;

10. on or about May 22, 2025, Mr. Francois attempted to return to his Home. At the NCN
checkstop, he discovered for the first time that he had been banished from NCN lands;

11. subsequently, Mr. Francois attempted to ascertain the basis for his banishment. He received
a call from Terry B. Linklater, NCN’s Director of Justice, who advised Mr. Francois that he had
made the decision to banish Mr. Francois. Mr. Linklater did not offer an explanation or give Mr.
Francois a chance to speak to the matter substantively;

12. Mr. Francois was permitted to return briefly to NCN lands to attend his daughters’
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graduation ceremonies. While he was there, he was given a letter signed by Mr. Linklater. The
letter referred to a previous “conditional banishment” allegedly imposed on Mr. Francois on May
5, 2022. Mr. Francois never had any notice of any such conditional banishment being imposed on
him, and still is unaware of the basis for his conditional banishment;

13. the letter went on to advise Mr. Francois that his “conditional banishment” had been
upgraded to a “full banishment”, effective December 30, 2024;

14. the letter alleged that Mr. Francois had been involved in an incident where his “actions
jeopardized the safety of our First Nations Security Officers”. Mr. Francois is unaware of what is
being referred to in the letter;

15. the letter also alleged that Mr. Francois was convicted of assaulting a police officer by
striking FNSO Kobliski at the NCN checkstop on December 30, 2024. However, this is false;

16. the letter also alleged that Mr. Francois “fought” with RCMP officers at his Home on
December 31, 2024. This is also false;

17. Mr. Francois then attempted to challenge his banishment but was unsuccessful. NCN’s
Chief and Council did nothing to assist Mr. Francois;

18. Mr. Francois does not pose a threat to anyone’s health, safety or well-being;

19. Mr. Francois is committed to complying with NCN laws, including FNSO directions;

20. Mr. Francois feels anxious and sick about not being Home or even able to enter NCN
reserve lands and be there to protect his daughters;

21. Mr. Francois also has a granddaughter who is now two years old. She resides on NCN
reserve lands with her father and mother (who is another of Mr. Francois’s daughters). He and his
granddaughter have developed a special bond, as she lived in Mr. Francois’s Home until her father

and mother got assigned their own home in Nelson House;
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22. that bond, however, has been significantly weakened by Mr. Francois’s removal from NCN
and now by his banishment, as discussed further below. Nowadays, he only gets to see her if her
parents take her on the hour-long trip to Thompson, where he currently resides, when he is free on
days off work. Mr. Franocis fears that his bond with his granddaughter will be irretrievably lost if
he remains banished from NCN reserve lands and thus cannot see her as often as he otherwise
would be able to if he were living at his Home;

23. Mr. Francois would find it unbearable to be separated from his family and community for
a lengthy period of time. He lives for his girls and his granddaughter, and believes that he has an
important role to play as a father and grandfather;

24. Mr. Francois also has a strong desire to be a positive role model in his community, which
he cannot do effectively if he is forced to live away from NCN;

25. Mr. Francois undertakes to abide by any order concerning damages that this Court may
make if it ultimately appears that the granting of an injunction in his favour has caused damage to
NCN, for which he ought to compensate NCN;

26. Mr. Francois contends that the decision to banish him — both conditionally and permanently
- was procedurally unfair. He received no procedural fairness whatsoever from NCN authorities
before any decision was made to banish him;

27. Mr. Francois also contends that Mr. Linklater was biased, or is reasonably apprehended to
be biased, against him in making the decision to banish him;

28. Mr. Francois also contends that NCN’s Chief and Council fettered their discretion by not
interfering with Mr. Linklater’s unilateral decision to banish Mr. Francois;

29. Mr. Francois also contends that the decisions to banish him were unreasonable;

30. Mr. Francois also contends that the decisions to banish him did not consider and/or
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unreasonably limited his Charter rights;
31. Mr. Francois also contends that the NCN law authorizing banishment for a minimum of 5
years is ultra vires NCN’s authority; Mr. Francois also contends that the NCN law authorizing
banishment for a minimum of 5 years violates sections 7 and 12 of the Charter and cannot be
saved by s. 1;
32. Mr. Francois also contends that the NCN law authorizing searches at the NCN checkstop
violated sections 7, 8, 9 of the Charter and cannot be saved by s. 1;
33, in all of the circumstances, Mr. Francois meets the common law test, as set out in RJR-
MacDonald Inc. v. Canada (Attorney General) and subsequent jurisprudence, for the granting of
an interlocutory injunction in this matter, because:
a) this application raises serious issues to be determined by the Court;
b) the applicant will suffer irreparable harm if the requested injunction is not granted
in this proceeding; and/or
C) as between both parties in this proceeding, the applicant would suffer more harm
from a refusal to grant the requested injunction than the respondent would it if it were
granted. The balance of convenience thus favours granting the requested injunction; and

34, Rules 358-368 (or 385) and 373 of the Federal Courts Rules.
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THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the
motion:

a) the Affidavit of Terry Wayne Francois, sworn August 21, 2025.

Date: September 11, 2025

MOORE JUSTICE LAW

Marty Moore
Phil Dunlop (Student-at-Law)

CHARTER ADVOCATES CANADA

James Manson

Counsel for the Applicant

TO: COCHRANE SINi iLAIR LLP

Greg Johnson
Aaron Christoff

Counsel for the Respondent
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Court File No. T-2637-25

FEDERAL COURT
BETWEEN:
TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
Applicant
-and-
NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
SWORN ON AUGUST _24 , 2025

I, TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS, of the Town of Nelson House, on the Nisichawayasihk Cree
Nation in the Province of Manitoba, MAKE OATH AND SAY:
1. I am the applicant in this proceeding. I am a Cree man, a father, a grandfather and a member
of the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation (“NCN™). As such, I have personal knowledge of the matters
to which I depose in thié affidavit. Where my knowledge with respect to such matters is based on
information and belief, I have set out the source of the information and believe it to be true.
2, I was born on _ to John Keeper Francois, a member of NCN, and Marie
Lintha Ballantyne (nee Dumas) from Pukawagan, Mathias Colomb Cree Nation Pukawagan.
3. Nelson House, Manitoba is a téwn of about 3,000 people located on NCN lands. I grew up
_inlthe old part of Nelsoﬁ House called Wasahsihk.
4. When I was seven years old, I moved to Thompson but returned to NCN lands every

weekend to spend time with family and relatives. I moved back to Nelson House to attend high

1
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school in Grade 10 but then graduated from high school in Thompson.

5. [ have lived on and off NCN lands, but have always considered NCN home. My mother
lived in Nelson House for years and worked as an addiction counselor for 25 years at the Nelson
House Medicine Lodge. Two of my siblings and their families continue to live on NCN lands.
Further, I am related to a significant percentage of NCN members.

6. I have worked both on and off NCN lands. As a young man, [ worked as an NCN band
constable for approximately 5 years. I currently work as an underground mining contractor for
Hudbay Minerals, Inc. at their mining operations in Snow Lake.

My Home at Nelson House

7. More than ten years ago, I decided, along with my spouse at the time, to move back to
Nelson House with my daughters . Nelson House has always been home, and I wanted my girls
to experience that connection as well.

8. For roughly a decade since then, until December 31, 2024, I have lived with my family at
_ on NCN reserve lands (hereinafter referred to
as my “Home”). My Home address is listed on my Manitoba Driver’s License, a copy of which
it éttached as Exhibit “A” to this affidavit.

9. I have five daughters, four of whom, along with my granddaughter, live on NCN reserve
lands. A picture of my immediate family, including me, my five daughters and my granddaughter,
taken before Christmas 2024, is attached as Exhibit “B” to this affidavit. Three of my daughters
presently reside at our Home. Their ages are 16, 18 and 22.

10. T am the primary caregiver and provider for my three daughters who live in my Home. 1
believe it is critical for me to be there for them and support them financially and emotionally, as

their dad. Unfortunately, their mother battles alcoholism, and is not able to be there for them. She
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lives in housing on NCN for people who are in such situations. Since I have not been able to go
Home, I drive to the NCN checkstop at least once a month to deliver groceries for my family.

11.  The area where our Home is located is known to be a rough and dangerous area of Nelson
House, where people often get beat up and even stabbed. I am concerned for the safety of my
daughters, especially since 1 have been banished and am not there to protect them. It is common
knowledge among NCN members that there has been significant violence on NCN reserve lands,
including random violence. Young women are also at risk of sexual assault on NCN reserve lands.
12. I feel anxious and sick about not being Home or even able to enter NCN reserve lands and
be there to protect my girls.

13. As I mentioned, I have one granddaughter who i1s now two years old. She resides on NCN
reserve lands with her father and mother (my daughter). My granddaughter and I have developed
a special bond, as she lived in our Home until her father and mother got assigned their own home
in Nelson House.

14.  The bond I have formed with my granddaughter, however, has been significantly broken
by my removal from NCN and now by my banishment. Nowadays, I only get to see her if her
parents take her on the hour-long trip to Thompson, when [ am free on days off work. I fear that
my bond with my granddaughter will be irretrievably lost if I continue to be banished from NCN
reserve lands and thus cannot see her as often as I otherwise would be able to if [ were living at
Home.

December 2024 Incident

15.  On December 30, 2024, I was driving Home from Thompson with one of my daughters
with an order of takeout pizza in my vehicle for the rest of the family.

16.  Istopped at the NCN checkstop as I had done countless times before. I have no problem in
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general with stopping at the checkstop. I grew concerned, however, when a person who was not
an NCN First Nations Safety Officer (“FNSO”) came to search my vehicle. A couple of FNSOs
then did come over. I was prepared to consent to a search of my vehicle by FNSOsas I have done
numerous times before without incident.When yet another person, who was also not an FNSO,
brought over a dog to search my vehicle, I refused to consent to the search of my vehicle by the
dog.

17. A heated verbal disagreement ensued. I strenuously disagreed with the demands being
made of me, as [ didn’t believe there was a legal basis to allow either non-FNSOs or a dog to
search my vehicle. 1 further did not want a dog near the food I was bringing home to my family.
18. I found it very unreasonable and frustrating to accept what I believe were illegal demands
or be barred from my Home and family, just before New Years. I ended the conversation at the
checkstop by saying, “I am from this reserve. I don’t have to leave”. I then proceeded to drive
forward, over a traffic cone, and continued on my way Home without submitting to what [ viewed
as an illegal search. A 21 second video recording my daughter took of the end of this interaction is
attached as Exhibit “C” to this affidavit. As this video shows, FNSO Kobliski is standing by the
driver’s side of my vehicle. When I drive away, I turn toward the right to move my vehicle further
away from her. The video recording captures the sound of my vehicle hitting and driving over a
pilon, which jammed under my vehicle.

19.  Prior to arriving Home, I was stopped by RCMP officers and questioned about the incident
at the checkstop. I answered the officers’ questions, explained my position and was permitted to
continue Home.

20.  The following day, however, three RCMP officers came to my Home to arrest me for

“assault with a weapon” and other charges. I recoiled and told the officers that the charges were
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bogus. I protested my innocence and refused to consent to be taken from my Home. The officers
however, lunged forward quickly and grabbed me. My reaction was to pull away. [ did not fight
with the police, and in short order, I verbally confirmed to the officers that I would go with them
and allowed them to arrest me.

21.  Nonectheless, [ was taken to the RCMP station and charged. I was then released, but was
told that I was not allowed to go Home or remain on NCN lands while my trial was pending. [ was
forced to relocate to Thompson, renting a room there at my own expense.

Resolution of Charges

22, On May 21, 2025, I pled guilty to two counts of resisting a peace officer, and was fined a
total of $600. I have paid those fines in full.

23, The remaining charges arising from the events of December 30-31, 2024 were stayed.
Banishment from NCN Lands

24, I believedl that the resolution of my charges meant that I could return Home. On or around
May 28, 2025, 1 attempted to return to my Home at Nelson House. A.t the checkstop, | was
prevented from entering NCN lands. I was astonished to be told by an FNSO that [ was banished.
25. [ immediately called Carol Kobliski, NCN’s Chief of Law Enforcement, and asked what
this banishment was about. Ms. Kobliski refused to tell me why, and told me to call Bonnie
Campbell, who works in NCN’s Justice department. 1 called Ms. Campbell several times, to try
and get an explanation for this banishment, but only got Ms. Campbell’s voicemail. 1 texted Ms. |
Campbell asking her to “[c]all me plz” and indicating that 1 “[n]eed answers”. I received no
response. My text message history with Ms. Campbell’s cell phone number is attached as Exhibit
“D” to this affidavit.

26.  Despite not having any explanatton for my alleged banishment, 1 complied with the
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FNSO’s order not to enter NCN lands and drove to Thompson.

27. [ then reached out to the NCN band office, who told me to contact Curtis McDonald in
NCN Justice. | called Mr. McDonald, but he did not give me any explanation for the banishment.
[ left my number with Mr. McDonald.

28.  One moming at the end of May or in early June 2025, after having worked a night shift, I
received a call from Terry B. Linklater, the NCN Director of Justice, who stated that he had made
the decision to banish me. Mr. Linklater told me that I was not allowed on to NCN reserve lands
and that | was banished. Mr. Linklater mentioned a situation in 2022, but when 1 told him I had
no idea what that was about, he did not explain. He also mentioned the December 2024 incident
at the checkstop. I told Mr. Linklater that he was not the right person to be making this decision
against, me, because there was animosity between us. 1 told him that the decision should be made
by Chief and Council. Mr. Linklater was clear in stating that his decision was final, and that there
was nothing 1 could say to change it. I told Mr. Linklater that I had not received any letter of
banishment, and Mr. Linklater said that NCN would be getting me paperwork for the banishment.
29. | informed Mr. Linklater that two of my daughters were graduating in June 2025, and he
said that 1 would only be allowed on to NCN lands to attend the ceremonies, but that was it. My
daughters’ graduation ceremonies took place on June 24 and June 27, respectively. When I
attended these graduation ceremonies, | was treated like a criminal by NCN representatives, with
an FNSO following me around at the graduation ceremony, and escorting me off of the NCN
reserve lands directly after the ceremony. Consequently, I was not able to attend the family and
community gatherings (a supper and barbecue) that followed the graduation ceremonies, where
graduates, including my daughters, were celebrated.

30.  When I attended my daughter’s graduation on June 24, 2025, [ was met at the checkstop
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by an FNSO who gave me a letter from Terry Linklater, dated June 10, 2025. A copy of the letter
is attached as Exhibit “E” to this Affidavit.

31.  'This was the first time | was informed that, among other things, | had ostensibly been
placed on a “conditional banishment” on May 5, 2022, and that this “conditional banishment™ had
been upgraded to a full banishment effective December 30, 2024.

32. Prior to December 31, 2024, I had resided on NCN lands continuously, with my family in
our Home on Tamarack Crescent, for roughly a decade. This would include the entire time that [
was supposedly under “conditional banishment”.

33. The letter I received on June 24, 2025 (the “June 24 Letter”) outlined the alleged
conditions of the “conditional banishment,” which [ had never been notified of before. These

conditions outlined in the conditional banishment included the following:

1. TERRY WAYNE FRaNcors [ -

permitted to reside in NCN subject to the following conditions:

a. That he acknowledges and pay for any outstanding fines issued under
Nisichawayasihk Cree Laws

b. That he apologizes to the First Nations Safety Officer in writing for any
inappropriate conduct directed towards FNSO.

¢. That if he violates Community Protection Law Sections:

4. Unauthorized manufacture or sale of alcohol, drugs,
prescription drugs or intoxicants except as authorized by permit
under this Law, no person shall manufacture, produce, grow or sell
alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants on NCN
Lands.

5. Unlawful purchase of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or
intoxicants A person must not purchase alcohol, cannabis, drugs,
prescription drugs or intoxicants from a person who is nof
authorized to sell such substances.

6. Prohibition on buying or selling drugs No person shall buy, sell
or transport alcohol, cannabis, drugs, intoxicants or prescription
drugs without a valid prescription on NCN Lands without a permit.

d. That he keeps the peace and be of good behavior.
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2. Any violations by TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS of the conditions set out in
Paragraph 1 may result in Chief and Council authorizing the FIRST NATIONS
SAFETY OFFICER/NCN RCMP to escort TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS off the
Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation reserve boundary.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: any actions pertaining to violence will result
in banishment, including if TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS returns to
Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation and its traditional territory, that he/she be charged
with trespassing.

34. In regard to the alleged condition “a.”, above, | am not aware of any alleged “outstanding
fines” | was apparently supposed to acknowledge and pay.

35. In regard to the alleged condition “b.”, above, | am not aware of any “inappropriate
conduct” for which | was apparently supposed to apologize in writing.

36.  Inregard to condition “c.”, above, | do not do drugs or sell drugs. I rarely drink alcohol. |
am not aware of any NCN accusations in 2022, or subsequently, that I was involved in any of these
banned activities.

37.  Iam still unaware of the basis for any alleged conditional banishment against me in 2022,
or even whether | was in fact conditionally banished. Because June 24, 2025 was the first [ ever
heard of being “conditionally banished” as of May 5, 2022, | had no way of challenging or
otherwise responding to that alleged “conditional banishment™.

38.  The second page of the June 24 Letter implies that I was involved in an earlier “incident,
on record” where my “actions jeopardized the safety of our First Nations Safety Officers.” 1 am
unaware of what the June 24 Letter is referring to in making this allegation.

39.  The June 24 Letter then advises that I was convicted of assaulting a peace officer with a
weapon by allegedly striking FNSO Carol Kobliski with my vehicle. This is totally false. I attach
as Exhibit “F” to my affidavit a copy of my disposition sheets related to the December 2024
incident, showing that I pled guilty to a charge of resisting FNSO Kobliski, not to assaulting her.

40.  The June 24 Letter goes on to allege that I “fought” with RCMP officers at my Home on
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December 31, 2024, which is also false. 1 acimit that I recoiled from RCMP officers and
acknowledge that I pulled away from them, but shortly after that [ allowed the officers to arrest
me.

41,  After learning of my banishment, | wanted to challenge it. 1 thus reached out to NCN
Councillors to do this. First, I called Councilior Cheryl Moore, to ask what was going on with my
banishment. She indicated that she didn’t want to get involved. She indicated I could call
Councillor Kim Linklater.

42. I called Councillor Linklater and asked her what was going on with the banishment. She
stated that Chief and Council try to stay out of banishment decisions. Councillor Linklater told me
that Chief and Council had no choice but to sign off on Terry Linklater’s decision to banish me. |
told Councillor Linklater that Terry Linklater had animosity toward me. I argued that Chief and
Counsel should make the decision on my banishment. Councillor Linklater stated that Chief and
Council had already decided to delegate banishment decisions and affirmed that Chief and Council
were “not getting involved’ in my bantshment.

43.  Both Councillor Moore and Councillor Linklater indicated that there was nothing they
could do to help me or to allow me to challenge the decision.

44 I understand that the decision to banish me was not made by Chief and Council. Rather, I
believe that this decision was made by Terry Linklater, as the Director of Justice, with the input of
FNSO Carol Kobliski, Chief of Law Enforcement, and Bonnie Linklater, who works in the NCN
Justice Department,

45. 1 believe that Terry Linklater’s decision was biased against me. Terry Linklater is the
brother-in-law of Carol Kobliski who had made the accusation against me that | had committed

assault against her with a deadly weapon, for driving through the checkstop on December 30, 2024.
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Further, in late 2024, there had been a serious allegation against one of Terry Linklater’s grandsons,
who is also a son of Bonnie Linklater, and a nephew of Carol Kobliski, in regard to one of my
daughters. Further, shortly after the RCMP issued a news release about the December 2024
incident on January 2, 2025, Bonnie Linklater made public and serious allegations against me on
her public Facebook page, stating that “Luckily, he hasn 't killed anyone yet” and saying that it is
“Scary to live in a community with a mentally unwell person with rage.”

46.  Finally, when [ spoke to Terry Linklater in or about June 2025 about being banished, it was
clear that his mind was made up and that the decision to banish me was already final and
irrevocable regardless of what [ could say.

Conclusion

47. I do not pose a threat to anyone’s health, safety or wellbeing. In fact, I try to foster these
things. For example, for about ten years, | have assisted the NCN Wellness Centre in transporting
people in need to various locations in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. I have made numerous trips to
transport children—ranging from infants in car seats to teens—to Winnipeg and other places.
Sometimes | have the accompaniment of one of my daughters on these trips.

48.  However, now, since [ have not been permitted to return to Nelson House in 2025, people
coming from Nelson House for these trips now have to be driven out of NCN reserve lands before
[ can pick them up, which makes little sense to me.

49. I have made two or three trips transporting people for the NCN Wellness Centre so far this
year, including one in July, transporting two NCN women from Regina to more suitable housing
in Winnipeg.

50. 1 believe that I have taken responsibility for my actions in driving away from the NCN

checkstop. by pleading guilty to resisting a FNSO, and by paying the resulting fine. Likewise, |

10
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pleaded guilty to resisting RCMP officers arresting me, and [ also paid that fine.

5L I am committed to complying with NCN laws, including directions of FNSOs that are
authorized by NCN laws, even while I take what I believe to be appropriate steps through this case
to challenge NCN laws and actions that | believe violate my legal and constitutional rights.

52. I am informed by my legal counsel, Marty Moore, that it can take many months or even
years to get a determination of a constitutional and legal challenge similar to the one [ am bringing
against NCN. [ have been referred to McCarthy v. Whitefish Lake First Nation #128, 2023 FC 220.
53.  ['would find it unbearable to be separated from my family and community for such a period
of time. I live for my girls and my granddaughter, and I believe I have an important rol¢ to play
as a father and grandfather, providing support, care, protection and love. There is no way that
irregular visits in Thompson can replace living together in our Home, or in the same community.

54. 1 have a strong desire to be a positive role model in my community, showing the next
generations that there is a better way than alcohol, drugs and incarceration. | promote getting a
job, working hard and fitness. By way of example, for the last few months, 1 have been
coordinating with the school at Nelson House and Hudbay Minerals to bring high school students
from Nelson House to tour my workplace in Snow Lake. While | will continue to try and make a
positive impact in my community, being prohibited from being in my community is going to
severely minimize my ability to be a positive influence on those in my community, whether
through organized events or simply by connecting with younger guys at the gym in Nelson House.
55, As NCN members, our connection to our land and community is strong, and banishment
destroys that physical, emotional and even spiritual connection. [ already feel this heavy weight
on my soul.

56. I believe that there are 50 or more NCN members also prohibited by NCN from being on

11
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NCN lands. Some of these members have been so desperate to return home that they have
attempted to return to their homes and community by bypassing the checkstop through the bush
and have died of exposure while attempting to do so.

57. Finally, | undertake to abide by any order concerning damages that this Court may make if
it ultimately appears that the granting of an injunction in my favour has caused damage to NCN,

for which I ought to compensate NCN.

SWORN BEFORE ML in

TROMPS S MIWKTO BA
=T

this 2\ i day of August, 2025.

N \\? ' . '
- S
et o i = T
Wl iue (AR

Commissioner for Oaths in and for the TERRA?VAYNE FRANCOIS
Province of Manitoba ‘
My commission expires:  Wpe— \2./21,,3

R

A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS
IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE
OF MANITOBA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MO CW n_' 2iev2le,
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me
at_ oo, M ,inthe
Province of Manitoba this _ 215" day of August, 2025

™
i
\‘\\_,r';_ —

Commissioner for Oaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires:_ e \?-7‘/'2&:

OR OATHS
A COMMISSIONER F v

IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE
OF MANITOBA.

S:
Y COMMISSION EXPIRE
M \J‘MC«\‘L N ; 7—{_;4&("__
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This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me
at_ \NoupPsoed : NS ,inthe

Province of Manitoba this_ 25" day of August, 2025

SN

Commissioner for Oaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires: N%[Z{/‘Aa

THS
A COMMISSIONER FOR OA
IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE

OF MANITOBA.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

MBCew \7 2ezdo
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me

at TTROPSo o NARITOSa ,in the

Province of Manitoba this _ZAS" day of August, 2025

SN

Commissioner for Oaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires:__ieg— 17,-/2)@

A CONMIDo1w v vt Y P

IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE

OF MANITOBA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MBS '\‘7‘ 22
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This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me

at TR o) l\v\w\a Tobfr | inthe

Province of Manitoba this_2\S"  day of August, 2025

A\
e

Commissioner for Oaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires: Mg \?J‘z,sc

FOR OATHS
COMMISSIONER
?N AND FOR THE PROVINCE

F MANITOBA. .
:\JIIY COMMISSION EXPIF??S.
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This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me

at__ TROOWPSon NANITOSA ,inthe
Province of Manitoba this_ Z\°" day of August, 2025

P

Commissioner for OQaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires:_Mpe_ \ZJZL.

A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS
IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE
OF MANITOBA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
MR@.C N \>| Ze 2k,
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NisichawayasihKk Cree Nation

June 10, 2025

Dear Terry Wayne Francois
Re: Banishment

This letter is to inform you that on, May 5,2022 Chief and Council passed a motion to place you
on a conditional banishment. This has since been upgraded to a full banishment effective
December 30, 2024,

These conditions outlined in the conditional banishment included the following:

1. Terry wavne Francoss |G - - oo to

reside in NCN subject to the following conditions:

a. That he acknowledges and pay for any outstanding fines issued under Nisichawayasihk
Cree Laws
b. That he apologizes to the First Nations Safety Officer in writing for any inappropriate

conduct directed towards FNSO.
C. That if he violates Community Protection Law Sections:

4. Unauthorized manufacture or sale of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or
intoxicants except as authorized by permit under this Law, no person shall
manufacture, produce, grow or sell alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or
intoxicants on NCN Lands.

5. Unlawful purchase of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants A person
must not purchase alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants from
a person who is not authorized to sell such substances.

6. Prohibition on buying or selling drugs No person shall buy, sell or transport
alcohol, cannabis, drugs, intoxicants or prescription drugs without a valid
prescription on NCN Lands without a permit.

d. That he keeps the peace and be of good behavior.
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o NisichawayasihK Cree Nation

¥ NELSON HOUSE, MANITOBA. ROB 1A0
Telephone 1 204) 484-2332 Fax 204 45-1-2392

2. Any violations by TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS of the conditions set out in Paragraph 1 may
result in Chief and Council authorizing the FIRST NATIONS SAFETY OFFICER/NCN RCMP to escort
TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS off the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation reserve boundary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: asry actions pertaining to viotence will result in banishiment,
including if TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS returns to Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation and its traditional
territory, that he/she be charged with trespassing.

On December 30, 2024, you intentionally violated NCN laws and put our First Nations Safety
Officers lives in danger by recklessly driving through the NCN Check stop and NCN Chief of Law
Enforcement was injured by your actions. This is the second incident, on record, where your
actions jeopardized the safety of our First Nations Safety Officers.

The community protection law states:

17 (4) Any person who is banished from NCN Lands may, as part of restorative justice, request a
hearing before the Peacekeepers Tribunal no earlier than five (5) years from the date of the
banishment order or if the person has been sentenced to jail, no earlier than five (5) years from
the date the person is released from jail, to request that the banishment order be rescinded.

Your banishment came into effect December 30, 2024 which means you may request a hearing
no earlier than December 30, 2029,

We have received information that you were convicted of:

e Assault on peace officer with a weapon (striking Carol with your vehicle)
e Resisting arrest by fighting with RCMP members.

For this reason, your conditional banishment will be upgraded to a full banishment as of
December 30, 2024.

The purpose of banishment as per the Banishment Regulation Peacekeepers Tribunal Law, 2022,
c. P-1:

2. A person may be banished from NCN Lands to:

{a) maintain public safety, peace and harmony in the community.
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{(b) encourage individual rehabilitation by giving the person banished the opportunity to take
responsibility by reflecting on their behavior, reconnecting with their roots, showing

respect for their culture and heritage and making changes to how they live; and provide
a process for re-integration into the community as a productive citizen
It is unfortunate this action had to be taken, and we hope that you will spend your time wisely so
that if you apply to the Peacekeepers Tribunal for re-entry to NCN Lands in the future that you can
demonstrate how you have changed.

Also please note the following: Subsection 17 (8) of the Community Protection Law, 2019, c. P-1
states:

Trespass
Any person who

(a) is the subject of a banishment order that has not been rescinded and enters upon NCN
Lands; shall be guilty of trespassing and may be removed by a peace officer.

If you enter the community without authorization, you will be in breach of your banishment
order and may be charged with trespassing. This will be added to your file and will be taken into
consideration by the Peacekeepers Tribunal when reviewing your application, so it is within your
best interest that you abide by NCN law. The NCN Laws are available for review on the NCNCREE
website.

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact Terry B Linklater, Director of Justice at

_or Bonnie Campbell, Nisichawayasi Court Administrator at |||

Terry B Linklater

Director of Justice and Public Safety

Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation
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This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit
of TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS Sworn/Affirmed before me
at e mPson ' PO TOB X ,inthe

Province of Manitoba this 26'- day of August, 2025

\5‘\\\\\ .Cg"“&/’\—____/

Commissioner for Oaths in and for Manitoba

My Commission expires: Mﬁkkl!lla

A COMMISSIONER FOR OA .

IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE

OF MANITOBA.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
Wae e V7 22l
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CANADA
Provinos.of Masitaba

Provinca du Manliohs
INFORMATION DENONCIATION
This Is tha Information of Les présentns conatiuantta dénonclation de
Constable Alexander Yulanovie "On Behalf of His Majesty the King"
Of the Roval Canadian Mountad Poflea In NoJson Hovse, MB .
{force/paace afloericarss de potcs) vocationFeu)
herelnatter calad the informant, chapids sppald(a} le dénonciatauy,
The lnformant says tha! he/she has reascrgbis and robable La dénonclateur déclars nuRinalls s deg ralsonnablas
4grounds 1 belleve and-des balfaye: ) F ’pfaﬁagta:' da‘;&a .wé}? mm molisteleo o

o

THAYIQUE :

{1) TERRY WAYHEFRANBDIE_ 'o?sar;bout the 30th day of Dacamber, In tha year 2024 at the Seltlament of Nafson Houss In the
Provinek of Manitsba did n-i teing-arazeuiion First Nations Safaty Officar CAROL LOU DOLLY KOBLISKI, a peaca officer
In the Provitice of Manitaba angaged I the lavtul axecuilon of her dutjos & y

eantrary tor muuna:;aio: of the Crimisial Code,

{2} TERRY WAYNE ERANCOIS en or aboul the 20th day of Decamber, In the ¥ear:2024 at the Sattlemant of Nalson Housa in tha
Prayinen of Manitoba ¢d in committing an assault on First Nations Safoly Officer ROB RUSSELL CABTEL, a hees officer inthia
Provinca of Manftoba enguged In-the lawiuk sxecution of his dutls did usea weapon to wil a 2015 Dodge Durangn cantrary to
sactian 270,01 of the Ctiminal Code,

{3} TERRY WAYNE FRANGOIS on or ebouttha 30th day of Dacemberin the ¥enr2024 at tha Sattfemient of Naison House Iy the
Province of Manlioba, did sperats 3 convayance [n a manner that was dangerous to the publicand thareby-causad hadify haym
fa CAROL LOU DOLLY KOBLISK! contrary to Ssction 320.13(2) of tha Griminal Codg,

{4) TERRY WAYNE ERANCO!S on or about the 30th tay of Desomber in the Yerr 2024 at the Battlament of Nelson Housa In the
Provlice of Manltoba, dld oparate & cenveyance Ina manner that was dangerous to tha public conirary to Sacilon 220,131) of
the Griminal Coda.

{8 TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS an or about the 3fat duy of Dacambier In the year 2024 at the Seltiament of Nulson Houss In the
Provines of Manfioha, did reaist Spelcal Constabls RYAN WRIGHTSON, Constablo ALEXANDER VIIANOVIC and Sargeant
ANDREW PANSON, poace offfcors ofthe Royal Canadlan Mounted Polica engaged in the exacution of hisduly cfaffoeting the
lawtu! zerast of TERRY WAYNE ERANCOIS by pulling away contrary to Section 129{a) of the Criminal Code.

PAmendad N[25 o0
#4714 [M{:wﬂm/ Brivest

SWGRN/AFFIRMED befora me thisfDECLARE SOUS SERMENT QU AFFIRME SOLENNELLEMENT davantmof [a

+ Manltoba/ay Manktoba,
{Gayfoum) {monivmals} {yorfannde)
Co Juslics of the. WformmntDénondatour
Prindrclal mﬁ; s Pasco
1 compi ) telacommunications (Arernpir dana fe cas d'un envol par télécommunications)
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s trug o the bee! of my knowladge and balief, | ynderstand dénenclaion sont sxacls aulenf qua jo sache. Je comprands
mnlmlumhcfm-mfomnmuﬁmuﬂm quatupmnnmdonlnrnﬁonelnm&rmnlewammwu
undar oath, que s elle &tait falte soug serment.
Dated this/Falila 31 December 2024 ata Nelson Hopsa + Marntabalau Manitoba,
e pentiimas) - frearh VujanovicAleander Dhgtaly sipped oy Vifanevic Mezmcies
.o MIEOIE00034535F poner= v A
Provioslsl Churt Judgeor Junbch S 11 e aoe, |17 o
o e l-..ucw-uw--;"."d"gi

pos:new)Le: I conderiSer: [7) maishorms [ femalatanme DAMPIGE:

PRIMLP. #;
Polica Aglm'y elaclinteit/Bervice ou ditachement da polica : RCWP HELEGH HOUSE DETACHRENT

b Vetidetolated offence hkﬁcﬂm-IWlm

i Plala No. /N°da 4 Prov: Mantoba
3:"..&%?»;%.&.»&“‘&’ [¥]  Moler Vahicie ] Veticuio autoeiobia [ Motoreyela] Nolocycatia [ ] ATVIVIT
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Nejsan Houss RCHP — .

MG-10818 {fav, 12/2018)

MRO035




Court File No.: T-2637-25
FEDERAL COURT
BETWEEN:

TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
Applicant/Moving Party

and

NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION

Respondent/Responding Party

{APPLICATION UNDER SECTIONS [8(1) AND 18.1 OF THE
FEDERAL COURTS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-7)

AFFIDAVIT OF ASHLEY SEXTON
SWORN SEPTEMBER 18, 2025

1, ASHLEY SEXTON, of'the City of [JJlllin the Province of JJJJj SWEAR THAT:

1. Tam a paralegal assisting counsel for the Applicant/Moving Party in this matter. As such, I
have personal knowledge of the matters to which I depose in this affidavit. Where my
knowledge with respect to such matters is based on information and belief, I have set out
the source of the information and believe it to be true.

2. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation
Community Protection Law referred to in the Applicant’s/Moving party’s Memorandum of
Fact and Law, and which I have viewed on the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation website on

available at the following link: https://www.ncncree.com/government-and-laws/laws-and-

governance/.

3. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the Government of Canada
webpage which lists the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation as a Section 18 Band, which 1 have
viewed on the webpage available at the following link: https:/fnp-ppn.aadnc-
aandc.gc.ca/fnp/Main/Search/FNGovernance.aspx JBAND NUMBER=313&Jung=eng.
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4. Imake this Affidavit in support of the Applicant’s/Moving Party’s Notice of Motion for an

injunction dated September 11, 2025.

SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of ||| ]

in the Province of | IIEIEGzGG
this 18™ day of September, 2025.

ML S s

A Commissioner-efOaths in and for the
Province of INEGININN

Marty Moore
Barrister & Solicitor

L

ASHLEY SEXTON
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THIS IS EXHIBIT » A
rqferred to m the Aﬁda‘wr of

n.ley.. :xz’én'

Swom bq‘ore me this... , "?
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Nisichawayasi Community Protection Law — Final Approved Draft — August 22, 2019

NISICHAWAYASI NEHETHOWUK LAWS

2019

LAW 2019-1

A Law to enact a Community Protection Law 2019, c. C-1

Proposal: May 1, 2018

First Reading: October 2018
General Assembly: March 14,2019
Adopted: July 10,2019

Approved: August 22,2019

CCLNCN 2019, c.C-1

Nisichawayasi Community Protection Law
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Nisichawayasi Community Protection Law — Final Approved Draft — August 22, 2019

WHEREAS Kihche’ othasowewin (the Great Law of the Creator) and the customary law principles of the
Nisichawayasi  Nehethowuk are to guide the conduct of FEthiniwuk (individuals) and

Ka’esi’pisketuskan’nesichik (the Nation);

WHEREAS the customary law principles outlined in Article 1.2 of Othasowewin are to be adhered to and
followed, particularly Kistethichikewin (respect), Oh’chinewin (cause and effect) and Asehewewin
(spiritual responsibility); Pastamowin (failure to speak out against wrongdoing) and Pastahowin

(breaching sacred laws);

WHEREAS it is in the best interests of the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation to enact an NCN Law to protect
the safety of the community, children and other vulnerable persons from exposure to violent crime, gang
activity, illegal drugs, bootlegging, abuse of alcohol, sexual exploitation, human trafficking and abuse on
or adjacent to NCN Lands;

WHEREAS NCN recognizes the importance of collective rights and the priority of those rights over

individual rights in order to maintain peace, order and safety within the community;

WHEREAS NCN may prohibit harmful substances or people from entering N’Tuskenan (NCN
traditional ancestral lands) , grant authority to persons to conduct inspections of persons and vehicles
entering NCN Lands and banish people who engage in harmful activities including gang activity,
harbouring persons engaged in human trafficking, criminal activity or other conduct that is harmful to
NCN from NCN Lands;

WHEREAS NCN has the authority under Article 14.13 of Othasowewin and Article 8.1 of Aski-
Pumenikewin to enact NCN Laws urgently required for public health or safety or to stop or prevent

criminal activity on or adjacent to NCN Lands

THIS LAW in accordance with Othasowewin 2017, c. O-1 and Aski-Pumenikewin 2017, c. A-1 by and

with the advice of the citizens of the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation is enacted as follows:
Title

1 This law may be cited as the Nisichawayasi Community Protection Law, 2019, c. C-1.
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PART1
INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION
Definitions
2 In this Nisichawayasi Protection Law,

“alcohol” means beer, wine, liquor, home brew and any other product intended for human consumption

that contains more than 1% alcohol by volume.
“cannabis” means any part of a cannabis plant as defined in the laws of Canada.

“director” means the person appointed by chief and council or the chief executive officer as the director,

and includes any designate, for the purposes of this law.

“drone” means a powered air vehicle that is designed to operate without a human operator on board and

which may include cameras or other audio-visual technology.
“drugs” means a controlled substance as defined in the laws of Canada.

“drug activity” means producing, providing, selling, storing, trafficking, or possessing alcohol, drugs,

prescription drugs without a valid prescription or intoxicants without a valid permit.

“gang activity” means activities undertaken by an organized group of people who rely on intimidation,
violence and the commission of criminal acts in order to gain power, recognition or to control other

people or certain areas of unlawful activity.

“harbouring” means a person who hides another person who the person knew or ought to know is a
vulnerable person in need of protection, a criminal offender, suspect or an accessory to a crime or that

there is an outstanding warrant for that person’s arrest.

“human trafficking” means the recruitment, transportation, or exercising control, direction or influence
over the movements of a person in order to exploit that person through sexual or other types of

exploitation or forced labour.

“intoxicants” means industrial, commercial or household products including but not limited to hand

sanitizer, fertilizer, duct tape, and Lysol which are not meant to be ingested or inhaled.
“NCN Lands” means the reserve lands more particularly described in Aski-Pumenikewin;

“N’tuskenan” means the traditional lands occupied and used by the Nisichawayasi Nehethowuk prior to

signing the adhesion to Treaty 5 and includes NCN Lands and the Resource Management Area;
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“motorized vehicle” includes but is not limited to cars, trucks, motorcycles, boats, personal water craft,

recreational vehicles, snowmobiles and all terrain vehicles with or without a human operator.
“non-motorized vehicle” includes but is not limited to bicycles, dog sleds and canoes.

“prescription drug” means a drug that is obtained or supposed to be obtained by a prescription issued by

an authorized practitioner.

“peace officer” means a peace officer as defined in the Criminal Code of Canada and includes a First
Nations Safety Officer appointed by Chief and Council, with authority to enforce NCN Laws and to
maintain peace, order and safety on or adjacent to NCN Lands.

“permit” means giving Tawinamakewin (formal consent) by issuing a written authorization to engage in

certain legal activities or to do certain things.
Scope and Application
3 This law applies to the protection and safety of people throughout N’tuskenan.
PART II
PROHIBITIONS ON ALCOHOL AND ILLEGAL DRUGS
Unauthorized manufacture or sale of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants

4 Except as authorized by permit under this Law, no person shall manufacture, produce, grow or

sell alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants on NCN Lands.
Unlawful purchase of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants

5 A person must not purchase alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or intoxicants from a

person who is not authorized to sell such substances.
Prohibition on buying or selling drugs

6 No person shall buy, sell or transport alcohol, cannabis, drugs, intoxicants or prescription drugs

without a valid prescription on NCN Lands without a permit.

Unlawful transportation onto NCN Lands

7 A person must not transport or conceal in a drone, motorized vehicle or non-motorized vehicle,
for transportation onto NCN Lands more alcohol, cannabis or intoxicants than the limits established by

regulation.
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Prohibition of alcohol or cannabis in public places

8 Except as permitted under this NCN Law, a person must not distribute or consume alcohol or

cannabis in a public place.
Places alcohol or cannabis can be used

9 Alcohol or cannabis may only be consumed in a residence or on premises where a permit has
been issued by the director, and the occupier of a residence or other building on NCN Lands must ensure
no gang activity, harbouring, human trafficking or illegal drug activity occurs in the residence or

premises.
Alcohol or drugs not to be provided to intoxicated persons

10 A person must not give, sell or otherwise supply alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs
without a valid prescription or intoxicants to a person who is or who appears on reasonable grounds to be

intoxicated.
Obligation to prevent disturbances from alcohol consumption

11 The occupier of a residence or other premises must not allow any person to become intoxicated
and cause violence or other disturbances in the residence or premises or in its immediate vicinity from
the consumption of alcohol and the occupier of a residence or other premises shall be responsible for the
safety of any person who consumes alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs without a valid

prescription and intoxicants at the occupier’s residence or other premises.
Transporting alcohol or cannabis in motorized vehicles

12 A person must not drive or have the care and control of motorized vehicles, whether or not the
vehicle is in motion, if there is alcohol or cannabis in the motor vehicle unless the alcohol or cannabis
has not been opened or unsealed and it is stored in a trunk, behind the last seat in a vehicle with open
trunk space, in an exterior carrier or in a storage area that is part of the motor vehicle where it cannot be

accessed by persons in the motor vehicle.
Minors

13 A person must not give, sell or otherwise supply alcohol, cannabis or other drugs to a minor
unless such cannabis or other drugs have been prescribed by a doctor, dentist or nurse practitioner for the

minor or are available for purchase from a duly licensed vendor or pharmacy.
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PART III
PERMITS
Permits to transport alcohol or cannabis

14 (1) Subject to subsections (2) to (4), any person who wishes to transport alcohol or cannabis onto
NCN Lands in accordance with any limits established by Chief and Council shall make an application to

the director to issue a permit to transport such alcohol or cannabis.
Social permits

14(2) A person who wishes to serve alcohol at a social event must obtain a permit from the director

prior to holding the social event.
No permits for Mystery Lake Lands

14 (3) Any person wishing to transport or consume alcohol or cannabis on the Mystery Lake Lands in
designated areas shall not be required to obtain a permit from the director but must comply with all

relevant provincial laws.
Permit Terms and Conditions

14 (4) Chief and Council may by regulation establish terms and conditions for the granting of permits

including but not limited to:
(a) the quantity and size of any alcohol or cannabis that may be transported onto NCN Lands;
(b) the type of any drugs that may be transported onto NCN Lands;
(c) restrictions on the transportation of alcohol, cannabis or other drugs;
(d) the destruction of alcohol, cannabis or other drugs over the limits in a permit;
(e) permit fees; and

(f) any matter or thing Chief and Council considers relevant in the circumstances including a

requirement to produce receipts for the alcohol, cannabis or other drugs being transported.
Driver of motorized vehicle

14 (5) The driver of, and any passenger in, a motorized vehicle or non-motorized vehicle used to
transport alcohol or cannabis must have a valid permit and in the case of prescription drugs being
transported a person may be required to show a peace officer evidence of a valid prescription for the

drugs.
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Violations of permit conditions

14 (6) Any permit issued to a person who violates the terms and conditions of a permit issued under this

Law shall be immediately cancelled and the person shall be subject to the penalties in this Law.
Ban on Transportation or Consumption

15 Chief and Council may by order ban the transportation and consumption of alcohol, cannabis or

other drugs on NCN Lands or a portion of NCN Lands if it is considered in the public interest to do so.
PART IV
CHECKSTOP AND OTHER SEARCHES
Checkstop

16 (1) Chief and Council may establish a checkstop on or adjacent to NCN Lands for peace officers to
conduct inspections of persons, motorized vehicles and non-motorized vehicles on or entering NCN

Lands to the confirm persons in such vehicles
(a) have proper licencing and insurance;

(b) having possession of, or transporting alcohol, cannabis, drugs, prescription drugs or

intoxicants are not doing so contrary to this Law or the regulations;

(c) are not being inappropriately harboured on NCN Lands;

(d) are not being exploited or the subject of human trafficking or gang activity;

(e) have any required residency or work permits issued in accordance with NCN Laws;

(f) are not in violation of any banishment order issued pursuant to NCN Laws or any court order

issued by a court of competent jurisdiction; and
(g) are not violating any other laws.
Search and Refusal of Entry onto NCN Lands

16(2) All motorized vehicles, non-motorized vehicles, persons and any personal property in such
vehicles or on such persons may be searched prior to being allowed entry onto NCN Lands and any

person who refuses to be searched shall not be allowed entry onto NCN Lands.
Special procedures to search sacred bundles

16(3) A peace officer shall request a person who is in possession of a sacred bundle or object to open

the bundle or object and show the peace officer its contents who shall not examine or touch the sacred
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bundle or its contents without the permission of the owner but if the person refuses to open the bundle at

the request of the peace officer, the person shall not be allowed entry onto NCN Lands.
Confiscation illegal substances

16 (4) Any illegal substances found during a search of a person, a sacred bundle or vehicle will be

confiscated by the peace officer.
Other Authorized Searches

16(5) If Chief and Council believes on reasonable and probable grounds that bootlegging, drug activity,
gang activity, human trafficking or harbouring is occurring on NCN Lands or adjacent to NCN Lands,
Chief and Council may make any order it considers advisable to allow a peace officer to inspect the NCN
Lands and any buildings on the such lands.

Revocation of Benefits or Interests

16(6) Without limiting any order made by Chief and Council under subsection (5), the order may include
temporary or permanent removal of the person and the person’s family from the residence or any other
building on NCN Lands, removal from NCN Lands, notification of the relevant child and family services
authority if children are involved and revocation of any benefits being received by the person who is

subject to the search or any interest a person may have in NCN Lands.
Reconsideration

16(7) Any person directly affected by an order under this section may within seven (7) days of the order

apply to the Peacekeepers Tribunal for reconsideration of the order.
16(8) Onus
The onus is on the applicant in a request for reconsideration to establish that the order was

(a) unnecessary because no drug activity, gang activity, human trafficking or harbouring was

occurring;
(b) not made on reasonable and probable grounds; or
(c) inappropriate in the circumstances.

Remedies

16(9) The Peacekeepers Tribunal may set aside, vary with or without conditions, or confirm the order.
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PART V
EVICTION AND BANISHMENT
Authority to evict or banish
17 (1). A person who

(a)  poses a significant threat to the health, safety or wellbeing of NCN or any person residing on
or visiting NCN Lands,

(b)  has engaged in human trafficking, harbouring or other criminal activity, or
(c)  refuses to comply with NCN Laws,

may be evicted from any residence, building or other premises or banished from NCN Lands by order of
Chief and Council or any person or entity to whom Chief and Council has delegated such authority by

regulation.
Process to be followed

17 (2) If Chief and Council approve an order of eviction or banishment pursuant to subsection (1), the
CEO or designate shall issue a notice of the eviction or banishment order within two (2) business days

which notice shall contain
(a) the name, address, and date of birth, if known of the person evicted or banished;
(b) a photograph or description of the person or both;
(c) a brief description of the basis for the eviction or banishment;

(d) any other information Chief and Council considers relevant and appropriate in the

circumstances.

and a copy of the notice of the eviction or banishment order shall be delivered to the director, the RCMP
and if possible, to the person named in the order within three (3) business days of it being issued.

Eviction order hearings

17 (3) Any person who receives a notice of an eviction order may request a hearing before the
Peacekeepers Tribunal within seven (7) days from the date the notice is issued to present information

about why the eviction order should be rescinded.

Banishment order hearings
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17 (4) Any person who is banished from NCN Lands may, as part of restorative justice, request a hearing
before the Peacekeepers Tribunal no earlier than five (5) years from the date of the banishment order or if
the person has been sentenced to jail, no earlier than five (5) years from the date the person is released

from jail, to request that the banishment order be rescinded.
Submissions at hearing

17 (5) The Peacekeepers Tribunal shall take into consideration any submissions made by or on behalf of
the person who is the subject of an eviction or banishment order, Chief and Council, and any victims of

the person and shall decide whether to rescind or confirm the order, with or without conditions.
Decisions following hearing

17 (6) If a person could not be served with a copy of the order after reasonable attempts were made, does
not appear at a hearing scheduled pursuant to this section or appears and makes submissions but the order
is not rescinded, the Peacekeepers Tribunal shall confirm the date the order is to take effect and the
director or designate shall forthwith notify the RCMP and post the order on NCN Lands and on the NCN

website.
Register

17 (7) The director shall establish and maintain a register of persons who have been evicted or banished
in accordance with the regulations or any band council resolution issued prior to this law coming into

force.

Trespass
17 (8) Any person who
(a) is the subject of a banishment order that has not been rescinded and enters upon NCN Lands;

(b) is the subject of an eviction order that has not been rescinded and enters into the building or

premises from which the person has been evicted;
(c) does not have a valid residency or work permit to enter NCN Lands; or

(d) where no permit has been issued, has failed to report to the director upon entry onto NCN
Lands,

shall be guilty of trespassing and may be removed by a peace officer.

10
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PART VI
ENFORCEMENT
Offences

18 (1) Any person who violates the provisions of this Law is guilty of an offence and is subject to the
penalties imposed by this Law or any other NCN Law in addition to any other penalties imposed by

Canada or Manitoba.
Penalty

18 (2) Any person who is guilty of an offence under this Law is liable on summary conviction to a fine
of not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or to a term of imprisonment not exceeding six (6)
months or both.

Community Service

18 (3) A person who is sentenced under ss. 18 (2) may in addition be required to perform community
service as part of giving effect to the customary law principles of Kwayaskonikiwin (reconciliation) and

Ponethetamakewin (forgiveness).

PART V
COMING INTO FORCE
Effective date
19 This law comes into force on October 1+,2019.
Transition

The Council Resolution dated January 22, 2013 establishing the limits of alcohol that can be transported
onto NCN Lands shall be considered a valid and subsisting regulation passed in accordance with this
NCN Law until such time as it is replaced and all banishment orders issued by Chief and Council by Band
Council Resolution pursuant to the Indian Act (Canada) shall be considered valid and continue in effect
under this NCN Law.

Members of the Appeal Committee appointed in accordance with the Nisichawayasi Election Law 1998,
c. E-1 shall be considered the Peacekeeper Tribunal for purposes of this Law until a separate

Peacekeepers Tribunal Law is enacted and persons are appointed to the Peacekeepers Tribunal.

11
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18/09/2025, 10:31 First Nation Profiles

I * Government Gouvernement
of Canada du Canada

Canada.ca .(Canada.ca) > Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada

> Indigenous peoples and communities > First Nations

Governance

Official Name
Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation
Number

313

Membership Authority
Section 10 Band
*Election System
Custom Electoral System
*Council Quorum

Please contact the First Nation for the quorum information.

*First Nation Officials

Title Surname Given Appointment
Name Date
Chief LEVASSEUR ANGELA 10/22/2022
Councillor = HUNTER- CHERYL 10/22/2022
MOORE
Councillor  LINKLATER KIM 10/22/2022
Councillor  LINKLATER SHIRLEY 10/22/2022

https://fnp-ppn.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/fnp/Main/Search/FNGovernance.aspx?BAND_NUMBER=313&lang=eng

Expiry
Date

08/21/2026

08/21/2026

08/21/2026

08/21/2026
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18/09/2025, 10:31 First Nation Profiles

Councillor SPENCE JEREMIAH 10/22/2022
Councillor SPENCE RON 10/22/2022
Deputy MOODY MARCEL 10/22/2022
Chief

*Note: Election System - The type of system used by a First Nation in the
selection of its chief and councillors (can be either under the Indian Act
election system, the First Nations Elections Act, a custom system, or under

the provisions of a self-governing agreement).

Date modified:
2025-03-18

https://fnp-ppn.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/fnp/Main/Search/FNGovernance.aspx?BAND_NUMBER=313&lang=eng

08/21/2026

08/21/2026

08/21/2026
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Court File No.: T-2637-25
FEDERAL COURT
BETWEEN:

TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
Applicant/Moving Party

and

NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION

Respondent/Responding Party

(APPLICATION UNDER SECTIONS 18(1) AND 18.1 OF THE
FEDERAL COURTS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-7)

MOVING PARTY’S
MEMORANDUM OF FACT AND LAW

September 19, 2025

MOORE JUSTICE LAW

Marty Moore
Phil Dunlop (Student-at-Law)

CHARTER ADVOCATES CANADA

James Manson

Counsel for the Applicant/Moving Party
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OVERVIEW

1. The applicant, Terry Wayne Francois, seeks an order from this Court allowing him to return
to his home in Nelson House (the “Home”), where he lives as a single father and caregiver with
three of his daughters, one of whom is a minor, pending the resolution of this proceeding.

2. Mr. Francois is a member of the Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation (“NCN”). In May 2025, he
was prevented by an NCN Safety Officer (“FNSO”) from going to his Home. The FNSO told him
that he had been banished from NCN lands. He had not received any prior notice and had no
opportunity whatsoever to defend himself against the banishment.

3. NCN banished Mr. Francois for a minimum of five years, effective December 30, 2024
(the “Banishment Decision”), after which time, under NCN’s Community Protection Law, Mr.
Francois can request a hearing seeking to have the banishment order rescinded.

4, The facts establish that on December 30, 2024, Mr. Francois was involved in an incident
where he refused to allow what he believed to be an unauthorized search of his vehicle by a sniffer
dog at the NCN checkstop on the border of NCN lands (the “Checkstop”). NCN subsequently
claimed, falsely, that Mr. Francois assaulted a FNSO with his vehicle; the letter advising Mr.
Francois of the Banishment Decision also states, falsely, that Mr. Francois was convicted of
assaulting NCN’s Chief of Law Enforcement. In fact, Mr. Francois pleaded guilty to resisting
peace officers (not assault), and paid the resulting $600 in fines.

5. Mr. Francois sought, unsuccessfully, to have NCN reconsider the Banishment Decision.
6. On July 24, 2025, Mr. Francois filed a Notice of Application in this Court. He seeks to
quash the Banishment Decision and requests a declaration that the Banishment Decision
unreasonably infringes his rights protected by sections 7, 8, 9, 11(h) and 12 of the Canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms. Mr. Francois further seeks declarations that section 17 of the

Community Protection Law (the “Banishment Law”) is ultra vires, an unreasonable violation of
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his statutory and treaty rights, and an unjustified violation of sections 7 and 12 of the Charter. Mr.
Francois also seeks a declaration that section 16 of the Community Protection Law (the
“Checkstop Law”) unjustifiably violates sections 7, 8 and 9 of the Charter.

7. On this motion, Mr. Francois seeks an interlocutory injunction staying the Banishment
Decision, which is causing irreparable harm by preventing Mr. Francois from living in his Home
with his family in his community, pending the final determination of this matter.

PART I - STATEMENT OF FACT

8. Mr. Francois is a Cree man, a father, a grandfather and a NCN member.! Born on-
-2 he grew up on NCN lands in the old part of Nelson House, called Wasahsihk.?

9. Over the years, Mr. Francois has lived on and off NCN lands, but has always considered
NCN home. His mother lived in Nelson House for years and worked as an addiction counselor for
25 years at the Nelson House Medicine Lodge. Two of his siblings and their families continue to
live on NCN lands. Further, he is related to a significant percentage of NCN members.*

10. Mr. Francois has also worked both on and off NCN lands. As a young man, he worked as
a NCN band constable for approximately 5 years. He currently works as an underground mining
contractor for Hudbay Minerals, Inc. at their mining operations in Snow Lake.’

Mr. Francois’ Home at Nelson House

11. More than ten years ago, Mr. Francois decided, along with his spouse at the time, to move
back to Nelson House, part of NCN lands, with his girls. To him, Nelson House has always been

home, and he wanted his girls to experience that connection as well.® For roughly a decade since

! Affidavit of Terry Wayne Francois, sworn August 21, 2025 (the “Francois Affidavit”) at paragraph 1, Moving
Party’s Motion Record (“MPMR”), Tab X.

2 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 2.

3 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 3.

4 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 5.

5 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 6.

® Francois Affidavit, paragraph 7.
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then, until December 31, 2024, Mr. Francois lived with his family in the Home at _
|

12. Mr. Francois has five daughters, four of whom, along with his granddaughter, live on NCN
lands. Three of his daughters, aged 16, 18 and 22, presently reside at the Home.®

13. Mr. Francois is the primary caregiver for his three daughters who live in the Home. He
believes it is critical for him to be there for them and support them financially and emotionally:
their mother battles alcoholism, does not live in the Home and is not able to be there for them.
Since Mr. Francois has not been able to go Home, he drives to the NCN Checkstop at least once a
month to deliver groceries for his family.’

14. The area where the Home is located is known to be a rough and dangerous area of Nelson
House. Mr. Francois is very concerned for the safety of his daughters; it is common knowledge
among NCN members that there has been significant violence on NCN lands, including random
violence. Young women are also at risk of sexual assault there.'°

15.  Mr. Francois also has a granddaughter who is now two years old. She resides on NCN lands
with her father and mother (his daughter). Mr. Francois and his granddaughter have developed a
special bond, as she lived in the Home until her father and mother got assigned their own home in
Nelson House.!! That bond, however, has been significantly weakened by Mr. Francois’ removal
from NCN and now by his banishment. Nowadays, he only gets to see her if her parents take her
on the hour-long trip to Thompson. Mr. Francois fears that his bond with his granddaughter will

be irretrievably lost if he is not permitted to live at the Home.'?

7 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 8.

8 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 9 and Exhibit “A”.
% Francois Affidavit, paragraph 10.

19 Francois Affidavit, paragraphs 11 and 12.

' Francois Affidavit, paragraph 13.

12 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 14.
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December 2024 Incident

16. On December 30, 2024, Mr. Francois was driving Home from Thompson with one of his
daughters with some pizza in his vehicle for the rest of the family.!> He stopped at the NCN
Checkstop to submit to a search of his vehicle as he had done countless times before. He became
concerned when a person who was not an NCN First Nations Safety Officer (“FNSQO”) came to
search his vehicle. A couple of FNSOs then did come over. While he was prepared to consent to
a search of his vehicle by FNSOs, when yet another person, who was also not an FNSO, brought
over a dog to search his vehicle, he refused to consent to the search of his vehicle by the dog.'
17. A heated verbal disagreement ensued. Mr. Francois strenuously disagreed with the
demands being made of him, as he didn’t believe there was a legal basis to allow either non-FNSOs
or a dog to search his vehicle.!> He found it very unreasonable and frustrating to accept what he
believed were illegal demands. He ended the conversation at the Checkstop by saying, “I am from
this reserve. I don’t have to leave”. He then proceeded to drive forward, over a traffic cone, and
continued on his way Home without submitting to what he viewed as an illegal search.'®

18. Prior to arriving Home, Mr. Francois was stopped by RCMP officers and questioned about
the incident at the Checkstop. He answered the officers’ questions and was permitted to continue
Home.!” The following day, however, three RCMP officers came to his Home to arrest him for
“assault with a weapon” and other charges. Initially, he protested his innocence and refused to
consent to be taken from his Home; however, shortly thereafter he verbally confirmed to the

officers that he would go with them and allowed them to arrest him. '8

13 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 15.
14 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 16
15 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 17.
16 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 18 and Exhibit “B”.
17 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 19.
18 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 20.
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19.  Mr. Francois was then taken to the RCMP station and charged. He was released thereafter,
but was told that he was not allowed to go Home or remain on NCN lands while his trial was
pending. He was forced to relocate to Thompson, renting a room there at his own expense. "’
Resolution of Charges

20. On May 21, 2025, Mr. Francois pleaded guilty to two counts of resisting a peace officer,
and was fined a total of $600. He has paid those fines in full.?° The remaining charges arising from
the events of December 30-31, 2024 were stayed.?!

Banishment from NCN Lands

21. Around May 22, 2025, Mr. Francois attempted to return to the Home at Nelson House. He
was prevented from entering NCN lands by an FNSO who told him that he was banished.??

22. Mr. Francois immediately called Carol Kobliski, NCN’s Chief of Law Enforcement, and
asked what this banishment was about. Ms. Kobliski refused to tell him why he had been banished,
and told him to call Bonnie Campbell, who works in NCN’s Justice department. He then called
and texted Ms. Campbell, to try and get an explanation, but the only response he received was Ms.
Campbell’s voicemail.?

23. Despite not having any explanation for his alleged banishment, Mr. Francois complied with
the FNSO’s order not to enter NCN lands, and drove to Thompson.?* He then reached out to the
NCN band office, who told him to contact Curtis McDonald in NCN Justice. He called Mr.

McDonald, but Mr. McDonald did not give him any explanation.?

24. One morning at the end of May or in early June 2025, Mr. Francois received a call from

19 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 21.
20 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 22.
2! Francois Affidavit, paragraph 23.
22 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 24.
23 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 25.
24 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 26.
2 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 27.
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Terry B. Linklater, the NCN Director of Justice, who stated that he had made the decision to banish
Mr. Francois. Mr. Linklater mentioned a situation in 2022, but when Mr. Francois told him he had
no idea what that was about, Mr. Linklater did not explain. Mr. Linklater also mentioned the
December 2024 incident at the Checkstop. Mr. Francois told Mr. Linklater that he was not the right
person to be making this decision because there was animosity between them. Mr. Francois said
that the decision should be made by Chief and Council. But Mr. Linklater was clear in stating that
his decision was final, and that there was nothing Mr. Francois could say to change it. He then
advised that NCN would be getting Mr. Francois the paperwork for the banishment.?®
25.  Mr. Francois then told Mr. Linklater that two of his daughters were graduating in June
2025; Mr. Linklater replied that he would only be allowed on to NCN lands to attend the
ceremonies. Mr. Francois’ daughters’ graduation ceremonies took place on June 24 and June 27,
respectively.?’
26.  When Mr. Francois attended his daughter’s graduation on June 24, 2025, he was met at the
Checkstop by an FNSO who gave him a letter from Terry Linklater, dated June 10, 2025.?® This
was the first time he was informed that, among other things, he had allegedly been placed on a
“conditional banishment” on May 5, 2022, and that this “conditional banishment” had been
upgraded to a full banishment for a minimum of five years, effective December 30, 2024.%°
217. Prior to December 31, 2024, Mr. Francois had resided on NCN lands continuously, with
his family in the Home, for roughly a decade. This would include the entire time that he was
» 30

supposedly under “conditional banishment”.

28. The letter Mr. Francois received on June 24, 2025 (the “June 24 Letter”) outlined the

26 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 28.
27 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 29.
28 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 30 and Exhibit “C”.
2 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 31.
30 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 32.
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alleged conditions of the “conditional banishment,” which he had never been notified of before.

These conditions outlined in the conditional banishment included the following:

L TERRY wavNE Francors |
permitted to reside in NCN subject to the following conditions:

a. That he acknowledges and pay for any outstanding fines issued under
Nisichawayasihk Cree Laws

b. That he apologizes to the First Nations Safety Officer in writing for any
inappropriate conduct directed towards FNSO.

c. That if he violates Community Protection Law Sections:

4. Unauthorized manufacture or sale of alcohol, drugs, prescription
drugs or intoxicants except as authorized by permit under this Law, no
person shall manufacture, produce, grow or sell alcohol, cannabis, drugs,
prescription drugs or intoxicants on NCN Lands.

5. Unlawful purchase of alcohol, drugs, prescription drugs or
intoxicants A person must not purchase alcohol, cannabis, drugs,
prescription drugs or intoxicants from a person who is not authorized to
sell such substances.

6. Prohibition on buying or selling drugs No person shall buy, sell or
transport alcohol, cannabis, drugs, intoxicants or prescription drugs
without a valid prescription on NCN Lands without a permit.

d. That he keeps the peace and be of good behavior.

2. Any violations by TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS of the conditions set out in Paragraph
1 may result in Chief and Council authorizing the FIRST NATIONS SAFETY
OFFICER/NCN RCMP to escort TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS off the Nisichawayasihk
Cree Nation reserve boundary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: any actions pertaining to violence will result in
banishment, including if TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS returns to Nisichawayasihk Cree
Nation and its traditional territory, that he/she be charged with trespassing.?!

29.  In regard to the alleged condition “a.”, above, Mr. Francois is not aware of any alleged
“outstanding fines” he was apparently supposed to acknowledge and pay.>? In regard to the alleged
condition “b.”, above, he is not aware of any “inappropriate conduct” for which he was apparently
supposed to apologize in writing.>? In regard to condition “c.”, above, he does not do drugs or sell

drugs. He rarely drinks alcohol. Mr. Francois is not aware of any NCN accusations in 2022, or

31 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 33.
32 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 34.
33 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 35.
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subsequently, that he was involved in any of these banned activities.>*

30.  Mr. Francois is still unaware of the basis for any alleged conditional banishment against
him in 2022, or even whether he was in fact conditionally banished. Because June 24, 2025 was
the first he ever heard of being “conditionally banished” as of May 5, 2022, he had no way of
challenging or otherwise responding to that alleged “conditional banishment”.>®

31. The second page of the June 24 Letter implies that Mr. Francois was involved in an earlier
“incident, on record” where his “actions jeopardized the safety of our First Nations Safety
Officers.” He is unaware of what the June 24 Letter is referring to in making this allegation.®
32. The June 24 Letter then advises that Mr. Francois was convicted of assaulting a peace
officer with a weapon by allegedly striking FNSO Carol Kobliski with his vehicle. This is false.
Mr. Francois pleaded guilty to a charge of resisting FNSO Kobliski, not to assaulting her.*’

33. The June 24 Letter goes on to allege that Mr. Francois “fought” with RCMP officers at the
Home on December 31, 2024, which is also false.3®

34.  After learning of his banishment, Mr. Francois wanted to challenge it. He thus reached out
to NCN Councillors to do this. First, he called Councillor Cheryl Moore, to ask what was going
on with his banishment. She indicated that she didn’t want to get involved. She indicated that he
could call Councillor Kim Linklater.>

35. Mr. Francois then called Councillor Linklater, who told him that the Chief and Council had

no choice but to sign off on Terry Linklater’s decision to banish him. Mr. Francois protested that

Terry Linklater had animosity toward him, but Councillor Linklater stated that Chief and Council

34 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 36.
35 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 37.
36 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 38.
37 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 39 and Exhibit “D”.
38 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 40.
39 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 41.
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had already decided to delegate banishment decisions and affirmed that Chief and Council were
“not getting involved’.*°

36. Ultimately, Mr. Francois believes that the banishment decision was made by Terry
Linklater, as the Director of Justice, with the input of FNSO Carol Kobliski, Chief of Law
Enforcement, and Bonnie Linklater, who works in the NCN Justice Department.*!

37. Mr. Francois believes that Terry Linklater’s decision was biased. Mr. Linklater is the
brother-in-law of Carol Kobliski who had made the accusation against Mr. Francois that he had
committed assault against her with a deadly weapon, for driving through the Checkstop on
December 30, 2024. Further, in late 2024, there had been a serious allegation against one of Terry
Linklater’s grandsons, who is also a son of Bonnie Linklater, and a nephew of Carol Kobliski, in
regard to one of Mr. Francois’ daughters. Further, shortly after the RCMP issued a news release
about the December 2024 incident on January 2, 2025, Bonnie Linklater made public and serious
allegations against Mr. Francois on her public Facebook page, stating that “Luckily, he hasn t killed
anyone yet” and that it is “Scary to live in a community with a mentally unwell person with rage.”**
38. Finally, when Mr. Francois spoke to Terry Linklater in or about June 2025 about being
banished, it was clear that his mind was made up and that the decision to banish him was already
final and irrevocable regardless of what he could say.*

39. Mr. Francois states that he is not a danger to his community; rather, he makes positive
contributions to it. For example, for about ten years, he has assisted the NCN Wellness Centre in

transporting people in need to various locations in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. He has made

numerous trips to transport children—ranging from infants in car seats to teens—to Winnipeg and

40 Francois Affidavit, paragraphs 42 and 43.
4! Francois Affidavit, paragraph 44.
42 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 45.
43 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 46.
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other places.* However, since he has not been permitted to return to Nelson House in 2025, people
coming from Nelson House for these trips now have to be driven out of NCN lands before he can
pick them up.*’ He has made two or three trips transporting people for the NCN Wellness Centre
so far this year, including one in July, transporting two NCN women from Regina to more suitable
housing in Winnipeg.*®

40. Further, Mr. Francois has taken responsibility for his actions in driving away from the NCN
Checkstop by pleading guilty to resisting a FNSO, and by paying the resulting fine. Likewise, he
pleaded guilty to resisting RCMP officers arresting him, and he also paid that fine.*’

41.  Mr. Francois is also committed to complying with NCN laws, including directions of
FNSOs that are authorized by NCN laws, even while he takes appropriate steps through this case
to challenge NCN laws and actions that he believes violate his legal and constitutional rights.*®
42. Mr. Francois would find it unbearable to separated from his family and community months
or years. He lives for his girls and his granddaughter, and he believes he has an important role to
play as a father and grandfather, providing support, care, protection and love. There is no way that
irregular visits in Thompson can replace living together in the Home, or in the same community.*’
43. Mr. Francois has a strong desire to be a positive role model in his community, showing the
next generations that there is a better way then alcohol, drugs and incarceration. He promotes
getting a job, working hard and maintaining fitness. He continues to serve his community, despite
being forcibly cut off from it. In addition to his continued service as a transport driver for the NCN

Wellness Centre, for the last few months, he has been coordinating with the school at Nelson House

“ Francois Affidavit, paragraph 47.
4 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 48.
46 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 49.
47 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 50.
48 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 51.
4 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 52-53.
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and Hudbay Minerals to bring high school students from Nelson House to tour his workplace in
Snow Lake. While he will continue to try and make a positive impact in his community, being
prohibited from being in the community is going to severely hinder Mr. Francois’ ability to be a
positive influence.

44, As an NCN member, Mr. Francois’ connection to the land and community is strong, and

he attests that banishment destroys that physical, emotional and even spiritual connection. He

already feels this heavy weight on his soul.”!

PART II POINTS IN ISSUE

45. This motion raises the following issue:
a) whether the Court ought to grant Mr. Francois injunctive relief staying the

Banishment Decision pending the final determination of this matter.

PART 111 SUBMISSIONS

A. An interlocutory injunction should be granted in this case

1. Relevant Legal Principles
46.  Before turning to Mr. Francois’ substantive arguments in support of the relief sought on
this motion, it will be useful to review the relevant legal principles with respect to the law of

interlocutory injunctions.

47. At the outset, it must be borne in mind that Mr. Francois does not seek a mandatory
injunction on this motion. Rather, in the Notice of Motion, he seeks an interlocutory injunction

restraining and enjoining [NCN] from taking any steps whatsoever, directly or indirectly, to:

30 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 54.
5! Francois Affidavit, paragraph 55.

MRO064



12

i. enforce the Banishment Decision (as that term is defined in the Notice of
Application filed in this proceeding);
ii. remove Mr. Francois from NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’ Home (as
that term is defined below); or
iii. prevent Mr. Francois from accessing NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’
Home.
48.  Mr. Francois relies on Edgar v. Kitasoo Band Council®* and Solomon v. Garden River First
Nation,> both of which were motions for injunctive relief against banishment decisions. In each
case, this Court agreed that the nature of the injunctions sought were not mandatory injunctions,
but rather standard interlocutory injunctions.
49. The test for an interlocutory injunction was articulated by the Supreme Court of Canada in
RJR-Macdonald Inc. v. Canada (Attorney General) [RJR-Macdonald].>* The test requires the

Court to answer three questions:

a) is a serious issue to be tried;

b) would the person applying for the injunction suffer irreparable harm if the

injunction were not granted; and
C) does the balance of convenience between the parties favour granting the
interlocutory injunction or denying it.>
50. Justice Locke of the Federal Court of Appeal recently explained this test as follows:
[7] The threshold for establishing a serious question to be tried is generally

a low one. The Court must be satisfied that the appeal is not frivolous or
vexatious: RJR-MacDonald at 348.

32 Edgar v. Kitasoo Band Council, 2003 FCT 166 at paragraphs 30-40 (FC) [Edgar].

33 Solomon v. Garden River Furst Nation, 2018 FC 1284 at paragraphs 12-14 (FC) [Solomon 2018).
3 RJR-MacDonald Inc. v. Canada (Attorney General), [1994] 1 S.C.R. 311 (SCC) [“RJR”].

55 Google Inc. v. Equustek Solutions Inc., 2017 SCC 34, at paragraph 25, citing RJR (SCC).
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[8] With regard to irreparable harm, the moving party must adduce clear,
compelling and non-speculative evidence to establish, on a balance of
probabilities, that it will suffer “harm which either cannot be quantified in
monetary terms or which cannot be cured”: RJR-MacDonald at
341; Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership v. Canada
(National Revenue), 2023 FCA 242 at paras. 6—8.

[9] The issue of the balance of convenience involves “a determination of
which of the two parties will suffer the greater harm from the granting or
refusal of an interlocutory injunction, pending a decision on the
merits”: RJR-MacDonald at 342.°¢

51.  The fundamental question for the Court in determining this motion is “whether granting

the injunction would be just and equitable in all the circumstances of the case.””’

52. The Edgar and Solomon 2018 decisions mentioned above demonstrate this Court’s
application of the RJR-MacDonald test in the context of judicial review applications of First

Nations banishment decisions.

53.  In Edgar,>® Justice Lemieux granted an injunction against a decision of the Kitasoo Band
Council to banish Ms. Margaret Edgar from the remote village of Klemtu, British Columbia, for
allegedly trafficking marijuana to an undercover officer and also apparently for being involved in
bootlegging liquor.>

54.  In Solomon 2018,%° Justice Strickland denied a motion seeking to stay band council

resolutions banishing two people who had been charged with drug trafficking and possession. ¢!

36 Salt River First Nation #195 v. Heron, 2024 FCA 88, at paragraphs 7-9 (FCA).

57 Google Inc. v. Equustek Solutions Inc., 2017 SCC 34, at paragraph 1 (SCC); see also Sheldon M. Chumir
Foundation for Ethics in Leadership v. Canada (National Revenue), 2023 FCA 242, at paragraph 4 (FCA).
8 Edgar v. Kitasoo Band Council, 2003 FCT 166 (FC) [Edgar].

% Edgar at paragraphs 1-3, 16, 41.

0 Solomon v. Garden River Furst Nation, 2018 FC 1284 (FC) [Solomon 2018].

ol Ibid. at paragraphs 1, 62.
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2. Argument

a. There is a serious issue to be tried concerning the Banishment Decision

55. The banishment of a person from their home, their family and community is “an extreme
measure.”® This obvious fact does not change because a First Nation government banishes one
of its own members: if anything, the significant physical, emotional and even spiritual connection

that members feel to their own land heightens the detrimental effects of banishment.%

56.  Mr. Francois has raised the following grounds—which are by no means frivolous or
vexatious—challenging the legality of the Banishment Decision, all of which, taken individually

or together, further satisfy this branch of the RJR test.

1. The Banishment Decision is procedurally unfair

57. Given the serious nature of the decision and its importance and detriment to Mr. Francois,
a high degree of procedural fairness was owed to him before the Banishment Decision was taken.®*
Mr. Francois however received no notice or opportunity whatsoever to be heard before the
Banishment Decision was made.% On the merits, this ground alone clearly warrants the quashing

of the Banishment Decision.®®

58.  In Edgar, Justice Lemieux dealt with a challenge to a banishment decision under
circumstances where the applicant similarly had received no procedural fairness before the

banishment decision had been made. Lemieux J. stated: “The applicant in my view has a very

62 R v. G.N.. 2019 NUCA 5, at paragraph 18; see also R v Serafino, 2021 SKCA 29 at paragraphs 21-23 (adopting
the reasoning of R. v G.\V.).

63 See Francois Affidavit at paras 55-56.

% See Solomon v. Garden River First Nation, 2019 FC 1505 [Solomon 2019] at paragraph 39 (“ Given the serious
consequences of the banishment decisions to the Applicants, the degree of procedural fairness owned to the
Applicants is heightened.”).

% Francois Affidavit, at paras 24-28, 31-38.

86 Solomon 2019 at paras 2 and 53-54.
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strong case that a breach of fairness invalidates the Resolution. She was banned from her
community without being able to address the decision-maker (the Band Council).”%” Mr. Francois
relies on Edgar; he likewise has a very strong case that a breach of procedural fairness invalidates

the Banishment Decision.

59.  In Solomon 2018, it was also conceded “that the procedural fairness and natural justice
grounds set out in the underlying applications for judicial review raise a serious issue.”®® Justice
Strickland noted:

“...neither Kody Solomon nor Ralph Romano were given any notice of the
intention of the Band Council to issue the BCRs. They were not afforded an
opportunity for a hearing or to make submissions and no reasons were given to
them, other that the BCRs themselves. In fact, the Band Council meeting was held
in camera, no notes were taken, the meeting was not videotaped and, there were no
minutes to record any discussions, information or considerations that lead to the
decisions to issue the BCRs.”®

Mr. Francois also relies on this aspect of Solomon 2018 in support of his contention that the first

step of the RJR test is met.

1. The Banishment Decision is unreasonable and the result of fettered discretion

60.  Mr. Francois further alleges that the Chief and Council improperly fettered their discretion

by simply signing off on the Banishment Decision,”

and refusing to allow or consider Mr.
Francois’ attempt to appeal.”! The Banishment Decision further lacks the hallmarks of

reasonableness — transparency, justification, and intelligibility — including for failing to explain

7 Edgar, para 30.

8 Solomon 2018 at para 17.

% Solomon 2018 at para 16.

70 See NoA, at paras 28-36.

! See Francois Affidavit, at paras 41-43.
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which, if any, of the grounds listed in section 17(1) of the Community Protection Law serve as the

basis for banishing Mr. Francois.”?

1ii. The Banishment Decision unreasonably limited Mr. Francois’ Charter rights

61. The Banishment Decision engaged Mr. Francois’ rights under sections 7, 8, 9, 11(h) and 12 of
the Charter, yet no Doré analysis was conducted as required. The Banishment Decision failed to
consider, let alone proportionately balance, the limitation of Mr. Francois’ Charter rights. This is a

fatal error.”?

1v. The Banishment Decision is invalid because the Banishment Law is unconstitutional
and ultra vires

62. The Banishment Decision is further undermined because, as outlined in the Notice of
Application, the Banishment Law under which it is made violates section 7 and 12 of the Charter
without justification. The Banishment Law is also ultra vires the authority of NCN as it unreasonably

deprives members of their treaty and statutory rights to use and benefit from reserve lands.
b. Mr. Francois will suffer irreparable if the Banishment Decision is not stayed

63.  Mr. Francois has provided a sworn affidavit with clear, compelling and non-speculative
evidence showing that he has and will continue to suffer harm caused by the Banishment Decision

that cannot be quantified monetarily or cured.

64.  First, the Banishment Decision is impeding Mr. Francois’ ability to carry out his
irreplaceable role as a father, particularly to his three single daughters, one of whom is still a

minor.”* Mr. Francois states that he lives for his girls.”> Mr. Francois believes that it is critical that

72 NoA at para 37.

73 See McCarthy v. Whitefish Lake First Nation #128, 2023 FC 220, at para 95.
74 Francois Affidavit at paras 8-12.

75 Francois Affidavit at para 53.
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he be physically present at his Home in Nelson House to support his family, providing care,

protection and love.”®

65. Mr. Francois attests to his concern for the physical safety of his daughters.”’ Mr. Francois,
a former band constable, is prevented by the Banishment Decision from being at Nelson House to

protect his daughters, and this causes him to feel anxious and sick.”

66. In regard to his two-year old granddaughter, Mr. Francois states that the special bond he
had with her has been significantly broken since he has been banished from NCN lands. He fears

this special relationship will be “irretrievably lost” unless he is allowed to return Home.”

67. Mr. Francois relies on M.L. v. B.T.,*° an Ontario Court of Appeal decision from 2021. In
that case, Paciocco J.A., sitting in chambers, granted a stay of a custody decision pending appeal.
In M.L., the dispute arose between two applicants, M.L. and D.L., and the respondent, Dilico
Anishnabek Family Care (“Dilico”), with respect to custody of a child, J.T. Dilico had originally
placed J.T. into the care and custody of M.L. and D.L. eight days after J.T.’s birth. However, Dilico
intended, some six years later, to terminate the placement and place J.T. back with her mother and

her family in northern Manitoba.®!

68. M.L. and D.L. opposed Dilico’s plans for J.T., believing that it was in J.T.’s best interests
to remain in their care. They launched a custody application pursuant to the Children’s Law Reform

Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. C.12.3? Ultimately, in September 2001, Justice Newton of the Ontario

76 Francois Affidavit at paras 10, 53.
7 Francois Affidavit at para 11.

8 Francois Affidavit at para

7 Francois Affidavit at para 13-14.

8 AfL. v. B.T.. 2021 ONCA 683 (CA).
81 Ibid., paragraph 1.

82 Ibid., paragraph 1.
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Superior Court of Justice released an appeal decision setting aside M.L. and D.L.’s custody

application, paving the way for Dilico to remove J.T. from their care.®

69. M.L. and D.L. appealed to the Ontario Court of Appeal, and brought a motion seeking a
stay of Justice Newton’s decision.® In granting the stay application, Justice Paciocco held, in
relevant part, that as caregivers D.L. and M.L. would suffer irreparable harm were they to lose
their caregiving role without further and final determination of the serious questions he had

identified. He wrote, at paragraph 19:

19 Second, D.L. and M.L. have a tremendous emotional investment in their
relationship with J.T. and will suffer irreparable harm if they lose their caregiving
role without further and final determination of the serious questions I have
identified. More importantly, all indications are that J.T. is being extremely well
cared for and has closely bonded with D.L. and M.L. I agree entirely with the
responsible and sensitive recognition by Dilico that it is not in her best interests to
terminate her placement with D.L. and M.L., given that such outcome could be
reversed as the result of this legal action. J.T. requires a stable interim care
placement pending final determination of what her ultimate placement will be.®

Mr. Francois’ own evidence demonstrates that he, too, has a “tremendous emotional investment”
in his daughters and granddaughter. Like D.L. and M.L., he will continue to suffer irreparable harm
if the Banishment Decision impairing his caregiving role is not stayed while this matter proceeds

to a final hearing.

70. Mr. Francois has also testified to the Banishment Decision destroying his “physical,
emotional and even spiritual connection” to NCN lands: he describes “already” feeling the “heavy

weight on [his] soul.”®® Mr. Francois has described the desperation other banished NCN members

83 Ibid., paragraph 2.

84 Ibid., paragraph 3.

8 Ibid., paragraph 19.

8 Francois Affidavit, paragraph 55.
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have had to return home to NCN, so much so that some have died attempting to bypass the

Checkstop to return home.%’

71.  Mr. Francois further desires to serve as a positive role model for younger generations,
encouraging them toward employment, hard work and fitness, rather than alcohol, drugs and
incarceration.®® Mr. Francois states that “being prohibited from being in my community is going

to severely minimize my ability to be a positive influence on those in my community.”®

72. None of the above harms, which will be continued and deepened by the continuation of the
Banishment Decision, can be quantified in terms of money or later remediated. They are

irreparable.

73. In Edgar, Justice Lemieux held:

The evidence, in my view, clearly establishes irreparable harm. The forced
separation from her loved ones and the exclusion from her community, with the
attendant psychological and emotional stress, are the types of harm which cannot
be remedied if she is successful at trial.”

This holding is directly applicable to Mr. Francois. The Banishment Decision forces Mr. Francois
to be separated from his family, his Home and his community, and Mr. Francois attests to the

negative psychological and emotional effects this has.

74. In contrast, in Solomon 2018, the applicants failed to file affidavits. Justice Strickland was

“of the view that the absence of any evidence from these Applicants significantly weakens their claim

291

of irreparable harm. Justice Strickland further noted that the First Nation was only a 20-minute

87 Francois Affidavit para 56.
88 Francois Affidavit para 54.
8 Francois Affidavit para 54.
N Edgar at para 35.

ol Solomon 2018 at para 39.
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drive from where the applicants were living after being banished.”?> As Justice Strickland commented,

“it is the evidence in each case that is determinative.”??

75. Mr. Francois has raised the serious legal issues above, and has also challenged the
Checkstop Law — which was the genesis of the present conflict — for violating sections 7, 8 and 9

of the Charter without justification.**

76.  McCarthy v Whitefish Lake First Nation #128 shows an analogous proceeding, involving
both judicial review of decisions and constitutional challenges to a First Nation’s laws. The
applications in that case were commenced in 2021 and a fulsome decision on the merits was

delivered in February of 2023, over 20 months later.

77. The time necessary to adjudicate this matter will perpetuate the above-describe harms

unless the Banishment Decision is stayed.
c. The balance of convenience weighs in favour of staying the Banishment Decision

78.  As Justice Lemieux held in Edgar, the balance of convenience test “involves a
determination ‘of which of the two parties will suffer the greater harm from the granting or refusal

of an interlocutory injunction pending a decision on the merits.””%>

79.  In Edgar, Justice Lemieux acknowledged that public interest considerations are relevant,
and also stated that he would not second-guess the judgment of the First Nation as to the scope

and extent of the problems caused by substance abuse in the community.”®

92 Solomon 2018 at paragraph 51.

% Ibid.

%4 See NoA at paras 51-62.

9 Edgar at paragraph 36 (quoting RJR - MacDonald Inc., at para 62 (Sopinka J. and Cory 1.)); see also Salmon 2018
at paragraph 52.

% Edgar at paragraphs 36-37.
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80.  While the First Nation was concerned that Ms. Edgar would traffic again if her banishment
was lifted, Justice Lemieux held that the proper response to evidence Ms. Edgar was trafficking

would be to lay a charge.”’

81. In regard to Mr. Francois, it is unclear what, if any, public interest is being advanced by the
Banishment Decision. The Banishment Decision fails to explain, or even claim, that Mr. Francois
is a “significant threat too the health, safety or wellbeing” of anyone; that Mr. Francois has engaged
in human trafficking, harbouring or other criminal activity; or that Mr. Francois refuses to comply
with NCN Law. Mr. Francois testifies that none of those situations are the case.”® Rather, Mr.
Francois has taken responsibility for past actions where he resisted peace officers in the execution

99

of their duties and is committed to complying with NCN laws.”” Mr. Francois’ actions since

learning of his banishment have demonstrated this fact.!%

82. The Banishment Decision, in addition to imposing the above-described irreparable harm
on Mr. Francois, also harms the interests of his family members who are NCN members. Further,
the broader community in Nelson House is deprived of a good role model, who is actively seeking
to promote employment, hard work and fitness to next generations.'! Mr. Francois’ work with
the NCN Wellness Centre helping transport often vulnerable people from Nelson House is also

hindered by the Banishment Decision.'%?

7 Edgar at paragraphs 39-40.
%8 Francois Affidavit at paragraphs 47-51.

% Francois Affidavit at paragraphs 50-51.

100 See e.g. Francois Affidavit at paragraph 26.
101 Francois Affidavit at paragraph 54.

102 Francois Affdiavit at paras 47-48.
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83. Both Mr. Francois and other members of the NCN community will continue to suffer harm
if the Banishment Decision remains in force during these proceedings. There is no evidence of any

harm that will result to NCN if the Banishment Decision is stayed.

PART IV ORDER SOUGHT

84. For the above reasons, Mr. Francois asks this Court to grant him an injunction, pursuant to
Rule 373(1) of the Federal Courts Rules, restraining and enjoining NCN from taking any steps
whatsoever, directly or indirectly, to:

1. enforce the Banishment Decision;

i1. remove Mr. Francois from NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’s Home; or

i11. prevent Mr. Francois from accessing NCN lands, including Mr. Francois’s Home,

until further order of this Court; all of the relief described in the Notice of Motion, with costs.

September 19, 2025

MOORE JUSTICE LAW

Marty Moore,
Phil Dunlop (Student-at-Law)

CHARTER ADVOCATES CANADA

James Manson

Counsel for the Applicant/Moving Party

MRO75



23

PART V

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act, 1982 (UK), 1982,
c.11, including the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedom, preamble, s. 3 and
8.5

Constitution Act, 1567, 30 & 31 Victoria, c. 3 (UK), preamble

Customs Tariff, SC 1997, c. 36, section 53(2) and paragraph 79(a)

Federal Courts Act, RSC 1985, ¢ F-7 ats. 18.1(1)
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Court File No. T-2637-25

FEDERAL COURT
TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
Applicant
-and-
NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION
Respondent

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

APPLICATION UNDER sections 18(1) and 18.1 of the Federal Courts Act and Rule 301 of the
Federal Courts Rules.

TO THE RESPONDENT:

A PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the applicant. The relief
claimed by the applicant appears below.

THIS APPLICATION will be heard by the Court at a time and place to be fixed by the Judicial
Administrator. Unless the Court orders otherwise, the place of hearing will be as requested by the
applicant. The applicant requests that this application be heard at 363 Broadway Street, Winnipeg,
Manitoba.

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the
application or to be served with any documents in the application, you or a solicitor acting for you
must file a notice of appearance in Form 305 prescribed by the Federal Courts Rules and serve it
on the applicant’s solicitor or, if the applicant is self-represented, on the applicant, WITHIN 10
DAYS after being served with this notice of application.

Copies of the Federal Courts Rules, information concerning the local offices of the Court and
other necessary information may be obtained on request to the Administrator of this Court at
Ottawa (telephone 613-992-4238) or at any local office.

IF YOU FAIL TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN
YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.
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Date:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Issued by: CHANELLE GALLANT
ORIGINAL SIGNE PAR

Registry Officer
Address of local office:

TO: NISICHAWAYASIHK CREE NATION #313

Respondent
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APPLICATION

1. The Applicant, Terry Wayne Francois, brings this application challenging the decision of
the Respondent Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation (“NCN”) banishing him for a minimum of five years
from NCN reserve lands where he lived with his daughters, without any prior notice or opportunity
to be heard (the “Banishment Decision”). Mr. Francois asserts that the Banishment Decision was
procedurally unfair, unreasonable and amounts to an unjustified violation of his rights under

sections 7, 8,9, 11(h) and 12 of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (the “Charter”).

2. Mr. Francois also challenges the “Banishment Law” and the “Checkstop Law” (each as
defined below) on which the Banishment Decision is based. Mr. Francois asserts that the
Banishment Law is ultra vires and that it unreasonably violates his treaty rights, rights under the
Indian Act, and Charter rights under sections 7 and 12. Similarly, Mr. Francois asserts that the

Checkstop Law violates his Charter rights under sections 7, 8 and 9.
RELIEF SOUGHT
3. Mr. Francois seeks the following relief:

(a) an interim and/or interlocutory injunction staying the Banishment Decision pending

the final determination of this matter;
(b) an Order quashing the Banishment Decision;

(c) a Declaration, pursuant to section 24(1) of the Charter, that the Banishment

Decision unreasonably infringes Mr. Francois’ section 7, 8, 9, 11(h) and 12 Charter rights;

(d) a Declaration that the Banishment Law is ultra vires and/or an unreasonable

violation of his treaty and statutory rights;

(e) a Declaration, pursuant to section 52(1) of the Constitution Act, 1982, that the
Banishment Law (see below) unjustifiably infringes his section 7 right to liberty and his
Charter section 12 right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment, neither of which

infringements are saved by s. 1;
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® a Declaration, pursuant to section 52(1) of the Constitution Act, 1982, that the
Checkstop Law (see below) unjustifiably infringes his Charter section 7 right to liberty;
his Charter section 8 right to be secure against unreasonable search or seizure; and his
Charter section 9 right not to be arbitrarily detained, and that none of these infringements

are saved by s. 1;
(2) costs; and

(h) such further and other relief as counsel may advise and this Court considers

appropriate.
FACTS
The Parties

4. Mr. Francois is a member of NCN who has lived on and off NCN reserve lands since he
was a child. For the past decade, Mr. Francois has lived on NCN reserve lands in a dwelling
located at_ (the “Home”) with his family. Mr. Francois has five
daughters, three of whom currently live in the Home. Another daughter, along with his first

grandchild, also live on NCN reserve lands.

5. NCN is a Treaty 5 First Nation headquartered in Nelson House, Manitoba, approximately
850 km north of Winnipeg and 80 km west of Thompson, Manitoba. NCN is a Section 10 Band

that manages its own membership under the /ndian Act and is governed by a Chief and Council.
Permanent NCN Checkstop

6. In 2019, NCN adopted and approved the Community Protection Law 2019, c. C-1 (the
CCCPL,,).

7. Section 16(1) of the CPL authorizes NCN’s Chief and Council to set up a checkstop to
enable peace officers to conduct inspection of vehicles, persons and personal property of everyone
seeking to enter NCN lands. Pursuant to section 16(1) of the CPL, the stated purposes of the
checkstop are: 1) to ensure that motorists are properly licenced and insured; 2) to ensure that no

one is transporting contraband; 3) to ensure that no one is being “harboured” on NCN lands; 4) to
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ensure that no one is being exploited, trafficked, or involved in gang activity; 5) to ensure that
people entering NCN have proper work permits or are NCN residents ; 6) to ensure that no one
seeking to enter NCN lands is under a banishment order or other court order; and 7) to ensure that

no one is violating any other laws.

8. Subsection 16(2) of the CPL provides that all persons seeking to enter NCN lands are

subject to search at a checkstop, and that anyone who refuses to be searched will be denied entry.

0. Subsection 16(3) of the CPL prescribes a modified search procedure for “sacred bundles”,
but still prescribes that all who refuse to allow their sacred bundle to be searched will be denied

entry.

10. Subsection 16(4) of the CPL authorizes the confiscation of “illegal substances” found

during a search.
11. Sections 16(1)-(4) are referred to hereinafter collectively as the “Checkstop Law”.

12.  NCN has been operating a permanent roadside checkstop (the “Checkstop”) at the entry
to NCN reserve lands for several years. It has used dogs to conduct searches at these checkstops
on occasion, including on the date of the events giving rise to this Application. The CPL is silent

on the use of sniffer dogs.
The Banishment Law

13. Section 17 of the Community Protection Law is entitled “Eviction and Banishment”

(subsections 17(1), (4), and (8) are referred to herein collectively as the “Banishment Law™).
14. Subsection 17(1) states:
Authority to evict or banish

17 (1). A person who

(a) poses a significant threat to the health, safety or wellbeing of NCN or any
person residing on or visiting NCN Lands,

(b) has engaged in human trafficking, harbouring or other criminal activity, or
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(c) refuses to comply with NCN Laws,

may be evicted from any residence, building or other premises or banished from
NCN Lands by order of Chief and Council or any person or entity to whom Chief
and Council has delegated such authority by regulation.

15.  While subsection 17(3) provides that a hearing on an eviction order can be requested within
seven days, subsection 17(4) provides that a person subject to a banishment order can request a
hearing “no earlier than five (5) years from the date of the banishment order” [emphasis

added].
The December 2024 Incident

16. On December 30, 2024, Mr. Francois was driving to his Home from Thompson, MB, with
one of his daughters, bringing take-out pizza for his family. He stopped at the Checkstop at the
entry point to NCN. Mr. Francois was willing to consent to a search of his vehicle by NCN peace
officers, as he had done numerous times in the past. However, on this occasion, a dog was brought
forward to search inside Mr. Francois’ vehicle. Mr. Francois refused to permit the dog to search
his vehicle, believing that such a search was not authorized by law. Mr. Francois expressed his

strong objections to the peace officers; he then proceeded to leave the Checkstop and drive Home.

17. On his way Home, Mr. Francois was stopped by RCMP officers who inquired about the
incident at the Checkstop. After Mr. Francois explained his position, the RCMP officers allowed

him to proceed to his Home.

18. The next morning, however, three RCMP officers arrived at Mr. Francois’ Home to arrest
him on criminal charges, including assault with a weapon by driving away from the Checkstop the
previous night. Mr. Francois recoiled from the officers, told them that the charges were bogus,
protested his innocence and expressed his refusal to leave his Home. The RCMP officers chose to
physically remove Mr. Francois from his Home, whereupon Mr. Francois pulled away. After some

resistance, Mr. Francois relented and told the RCMP officers that he would go with them.

19.  Mr. Francois was charged and then released from RCMP custody on December 31, 2024.
The RCMP officers told him that he was not permitted to stay at his Home or remain on NCN
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reserve lands while the charges were pending. Mr. Francois was forced to stay in Thompson at his

own expense, rather than returning to his Home.

20. On May 21, 2025, the charges against Mr. Francois were resolved, with Mr. Francois
pleading guilty under section 129 of the Criminal Code to resisting an NCN peace officer in the
execution of her duties on December 30, 2024, and to resisting the RCMP officers when they came
to arrest him on December 31, 2024. Mr. Francois was fined $500 and $100, respectively. The

other charges were stayed.
Banishment of Mr. Francois

21. On or about May 22, 2025, Mr. Francois attempted to return Home, however, he was told
by an NCN peace officer at the Checkstop that he was not permitted on NCN reserve lands and
had been banished. This was the first time Mr. Francois had heard that he was banished. Mr.

Francois complied with the NCN peace officer’s direction and left.

22.  Mr. Francois began reaching out to NCN officials to get an explanation. He learned that
Terry B. Linklater, the NCN Director of Justice, had decided to banish him, but at no time was Mr.
Francois ever made aware of the purported basis for his banishment. When Mr. Francois spoke to
Mr. Linklater on the phone around the end of May 2025, he simply told him that he was not allowed
on to NCN reserve lands and that he was banished, without providing an explanation, or an
opportunity for Mr. Francois to respond to any basis for the banishment. When Mr. Francois
communicated to Mr. Linklater that his actions against related to an issue between a member of

Mr. Linklater’s family and a member of Terry’s family, Mr. Linklater denied that and hung up.

23. In June 2025 two of Mr. Francois’ daughters were graduating. Mr. Francois sought and
received permission to attend their graduation ceremonies held on NCN reserve lands on June 24

and June 27, 2025.

24, When Mr. Francois arrived at NCN on June 24, 2025 to attend the first graduation
ceremony, he was handed a letter that was dated June 10, 2025, informing him that he had been
banished, effective December 30, 2024, and that he could request a hearing “no earlier than

December 30, 2029 [emphasis in the original].
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Alleged “Conditional Banishment”

25. The Banishment Decision letter opens by stating: “This letter is to inform you that on May

5, 2022 Chief and Council passed a motion to place you on a conditional banishment.”

26. Mr. Francois was never previously informed of any “conditional banishment” against him

in 2022.
Upgrade to Full Banishment

217. The Banishment Decision letter continued:

We have received information that you were convicted of:

. Assault on peace officer with a weapon (striking Carol with your
vehicle)
o Resisting arrest by fighting with RCMP members.

For this reason, your conditional banishment will be upgraded to a full
banishment as of December 30, 2024.

Attempt to Appeal Banishment Decision Internally

28. Mr. Francois then attempted to challenge the Banishment Decision by reaching out to
elected NCN Councillors. He was told that the Councillors had no choice but to sign off on the

Banishment Decision and that there was nothing they could do.
GROUNDS OF APPLICATION

29. Mr. Francois challenges the Banishment Decision, the Banishment Law and the Checkstop

Law, on the following grounds.
The Banishment Decision was procedurally unfair

30. Given the serious nature of the decision and its importance and detriment to Mr. Francois,
a high degree of procedural fairness was owed before the Banishment Decision was taken. Mr.

Francois however, received no procedural fairness whatsoever.

31. Mr. Francois had no notice of the banishment allegations against him, or opportunity to

respond to those allegations, prior to receiving the Banishment Decision letter dated June 10, 2025,
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on June 24, 2025. He had not been informed or notified of any alleged “conditional banishment”
prior to receiving the Banishment Decision letter, which would have put him on notice that he
risked “full banishment.” Nor was Mr. Francois ever made aware of any conditions that he had to

meet in order to remain eligible to reside on NCN lands.

32.  Despite the alleged “conditional banishment” stating that “if TERRY WAYNE FRANCOIS
returns to Nisichawayasihk Cree Nation and its traditional territory, that he/she be charged with
trespassing”’, Mr. Francois continued to live with his family in his Home on NCN reserve lands in
2022, 2023 and 2024, and was processed by NCN peace officers through the Checkstop countless
times without ever being told that he was conditionally banished and without ever being charged

with trespassing.

33. The Banishment Decision letter states that the December 2024 incident was “the second
incident, on record, where your actions jeopardized the safety of our First Nations Safety Officers.”

Mr. Francois is not aware of any inferentially-alleged first incident.

34.  Mr. Francois was given no opportunity, at any time, to respond to allegations or claims
against him, which formed the basis for either the alleged “conditional banishment” or the full

banishment.

35. Terry B. Linklater, in making the Banishment Decision against him, was biased or is

reasonably apprehended to be biased in that:
a) Mr. Linklater indicated a closed mind about the Banishment Decision when
Mr. Francois tried to speak with him in May 2025; and

b) there had been a recent negative issue between a member of Mr. Linklater’s

family and a member of Terry’s family.

Chief and Council have fettered their discretion
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36.  NCN Chief and Council improperly fettered their discretion by simply signing off on Terry

B Linklater’s decision to banish Mr. Francois.
The Banishment Decision is unreasonable

37. To the extent that reasons for the Banishment Decision are discernible, they do not bear the
hallmarks of reasonableness — transparency, justification, and intelligibility — that would make the

Banishment Decision a reasonable exercise of discretion. For example and without limitation:

a. the Banishment Decision fails to explain how Mr. Francois:

(a) poses a significant threat to the health, safety or wellbeing of NCN or any person
residing on or visiting NCN Lands;

(b) has engaged in human trafficking, harbouring or other criminal activity; or

(c) refuses to comply with NCN Laws, [Community Protection Law s. 17(1)],

or on which, if any, of these sections the Banishment Decision against Mr. Francois is even based.
At most, the Banishment Decision claims that Mr. Francois in two incidents (one of which is not
described or known) “jeopardized the safety of [NCN] First Nations Safety Officers” without
explaining whether Mr. Francois currently “poses a significant threat”. Furthermore, Mr. Francois
is alleged to have intentionally violated unspecified NCN laws, without any explanation of a
necessary finding that Mr. Francois “refuses to comply with NCN Laws”. Mr. Francois:

(a) does not pose a threat to anyone’s health, safety or wellbeing;

(b) has not engaged in human trafficking, harbouring or other related criminal activity;

or,

(c) is willing to comply with NCN Laws;

b. the Banishment Decision purports to be based on a failure to comply with an alleged 2022
“conditional banishment” which itself was apparently based on unspecified “outstanding fines”, a
failure to apologize for unspecified “inappropriate conduct directed towards FNSO” and possibly
based on an unspecified incident where Mr. Francois’ conduct allegedly “jeopardized the safety of
our First Nations Safety Officers.” Mr. Francois was only informed about the “conditional
banishment” after it had been upgraded to a full banishment, according to the June 10, 2025 letter
itself; and
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c. the Banishment Decision further states that the reason Mr. Francois’ “conditional
banishment will be upgraded to a full banishment” was because he was convicted of assault on a
peace officer with a weapon for allegedly striking an officer with his vehicle, which is not true. In
fact, that allegation had been amended, and Mr. Francois only pled guilty to resisting a peace
officer under section 129 of the Criminal Code, for which he received a $500 fine, which he
subsequently paid. In regard to the Banishment Decision’s allegation that Mr. Francois had been
convicted of “fighting” with RCMP members, the charge was that Mr. Francois had resisted RCMP
officers “by pulling away contrary to Section 129(a) of the Criminal Code.” Mr. Francois pled

guilty to this charge and received a $100 fine, which he also paid before it was due.

The Banishment Decision unreasonably limited Mr. Francois’ Charter rights

38.  Where an individual’s Charter rights are engaged by an administrative decision, the
decision-maker must consider those rights, and attempt to balance any limitations on those rights

against the decision-maker’s statutory objective. Failure to do so is a fatal constitutional error.

39. The Banishment Decision engaged Mr. Francois’ rights under sections 7, 8,9, 11(h) and 12
of the Charter. NCN did not consider these Charter rights of Mr. Francois before making the

Banishment Decision.

40.  Furthermore, the Banishment Decision unreasonably, disproportionately and unjustifiably
violated Mr. Francois’ rights as guaranteed by sections 7, 8, 9, 11(h) and 12 of the Charter, for the

reasons explained below.

41. Specifically, in regard to Mr. Francois’ right to not be punished again, protected by section
11(h) of the Charter, the Banishment Decision expressly states that because Mr. Francois had been
convicted, NCN was choosing to impose full banishment on him. Mr. Francois was already
punished for the offences to which he pleaded guilty, and paid the fines that were imposed as
punishment. NCN is now punishing Mr. Francois again with a minimum five-year banishment, in
violation of section 11(h). Further, NCN cannot justify this violation of Mr. Francois’ section 11(h)

rights under section 1.
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The Banishment Law violates section 7 of the Charter

42. The Banishment Law provides that NCN can banish members from NCN lands for a
minimum of five years, which constitutes a significant interference with the liberty of NCN
members, denying them access to their homes, their families and their community. Such a
mandatory minimum term of banishment for a person who is deemed to fall into one of the three

categories eligible for banishment is overbroad, arbitrary and grossly disproportionate.

43. A member who refuses to comply with NCN Laws or who has been deemed to pose a
significant threat to the health, safety or wellbeing of NCN or a person on NCN lands could —
through rehabilitation or other personal or situational changes — pose no threat in much less time

than five years.

44.  Empowering Chief and Council to banish a member for a minimum of five years if they
are found to have engaged in harbouring or other criminal activity may also be an inordinate length

of time to achieve NCN’s objectives to prevent harm on NCN lands.

45.  Yet, the Banishment Law allows for no shorter period of banishment than five years, with
no possibility for calibration of the banishment, either before or after it is ordered, to prevent harm

on NCN lands in a proportionate manner.

46.  NCN cannot demonstrate that the Banishment Law is reasonably justified. Accordingly,

the Banishment Law violates section 7 of the Charter and cannot be saved by section 1.
The Banishment Law violates section 12 of the Charter

47.  Section 17(4) of the CPL provides that a banished person may apply for readmission to
NCN lands no earlier than five years from the effective date of banishment. Readmission is at the
discretion of NCN’s Peacekeepers Tribunal. Banishment decisions have no inherent end point.
Absent an application for readmission, banishment is permanent. This is effectively a five-year
mandatory minimum sentence, which is grossly disproportionate to the scope of possible conduct
that the Banishment Law may capture. As such, it is a cruel and unusual punishment, contrary to

section 12 of the Charter. Furthermore, NCN cannot demonstrate that the Banishment Law is
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reasonably justified. Accordingly, the Banishment Law violates section 12 of the Charter and

cannot be saved under section 1.
The Banishment Law is ultra vires and unreasonably interferes with members’ rights

48. NCN reserve lands were established pursuant to Treaty 5, with such lands being established

in proportion to “each family”.

49.  NCNis a “band” under the Indian Act, which is defined as “a body of Indians (a) for whose
use and benefit in common, lands, the legal title to which is vested in Her Majesty, have been set
apart....” Likewise, NCN reserve lands are a “reserve” under the Indian Act, which is defined as
“a tract of land, the legal title to which is vested in Her Majesty, that has been set apart by Her
Majesty for the use and benefit of a band....”

50. The Banishment Law is thus ultra vires the authority of NCN in that it purports to deprive
members of their treaty and statutory rights to the use and benefit of reserve lands. The Banishment

Law further unreasonably interferes with these rights.
The Checkstop Law unjustifiably infringes section 9 of the Charter

51.  Roadside checkstops by law enforcement are a form of detention under section 9 of the
Charter. A checkstop that stops everyone without exception — where the officer has no discretion

whatsoever as to who gets stopped — is arbitrary.

52. The Checkstop Law provides for the detention and search of all vehicles, motorized and
non-motorized, as well as persons and personal property, that attempt to enter NCN lands. It
contains no language relating to reasonable and probable grounds. It contains no guidance for
officers, or any criteria whatsoever governing the operation of the Checkstop. As such, it is an

arbitrary detention within the meaning of section 9.

53.  The Checkstop Law encompasses more purposes than are constitutionally permissible.
NCN is using the Checkstop Law as a broad law enforcement, criminal investigation, general
public safety and regulatory tool. This goes far beyond the limited purposes for which checkstops

are constitutionally permissible.
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54.  Furthermore, NCN cannot demonstrate that the Checkstop Law is reasonably justified.
Accordingly, the Checkstop Law violates section 9 of the Charter and cannot be saved under

section 1.
The Checkstop Law unjustifiably infringes section 8 of the Charter

55. The Checkstop Law engages members’ reasonable expectation of privacy protected under
Charter section 8, by allowing their persons, personal property and vehicles to be searched at the

Checkstop.

56. The Checkstop Law contains no requirement that the searching officer obtain a warrant

prior to conducting the search, nor does it require the officer to have reasonable and probable

grounds.
57. The Checkstop Law, therefore, is not a reasonable authorizing law.
58. Further, to the extent the Checkstop Law can be viewed as authorizing the use of sniffer

dogs, sniffer dogs may only be used in warrantless searches where the officer has a reasonable

suspicion based on objectively discernible facts that evidence of a crime is present.

59. Inany event, the only valid purposes of a roadside checkstop are to ensure proper licencing,
insurance, driver sobriety and vehicular fitness, none of which requires the use of a sniffer dog.

The use of sniffer dogs at the Checkstop to carry out such searches, therefore, is not reasonable.

60.  In the absence of any warrant requirements whatsoever, and by permitting searches in the
absence of reasonable and probable grounds, and in the unreasonable use of sniffer dogs, the
Checkstop Law is an unreasonable law within the meaning of section 8 of the Charter, which

cannot be justified under section 1.
The Checkstop Law unjustifiably violates section 7 of the Charter

61. NCN members who fail to comply with the unreasonable, arbitrary and grossly
disproportionate requirements of the Checkstop Law described above, are not allowed entry onto
NCN Lands, preventing them from accessing their families, homes and community. Failure to

comply with the Checkstop Law can also lead to banishment.
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62. The Checkstop Law therefore deprives members of their Charter section 7 right to liberty,
not in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice. The Checkstop Law violates section

7 of the Charter and cannot be saved by section 1.
The Applicant relies on the following statutory provisions, rules and principles:

a) Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982 ¢
11, including the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms.

b) Treaty No. 5, between Her Majesty the Queen and the Saulteaux and Swampy
Cree Tribes of Indians at Berens River and Norway House with adhesions.

C) Federal Courts Act, RSC 1985, ¢ F-7,s 18.1.

d) Federal Courts Rules, SOR/98-106.
e) Indian Act, RSC 1985, ¢ I-5.

f) International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 19 December 1966, 999
UNTS 171, Can TS 1976 No 47 (entered into force 23 March 1976).

g) Nisichawayasi Community Protection Law, 2019 ¢ C-1 (NCN).
h) Othasowewin (NCN).
1) Peacekeepers Tribunal Law (NCN).

1) United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, GA Res 61/295,
UNGAOR, 61st Sess, Supp No 49, Vol 111, UN Doc A/61/49 (2008).

k) Universal Declaration of Human Rights, GA Res 217 A (III), UN Doc A/810
(1948).

This Application will be supported by the following material:

a) the Affidavit of Terry Wayne Francois, to be filed; and
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b) such further and other affidavits and material as counsel may advise and this

Court permit.

Pursuant to Rule 317 of the Federal Courts Rules, the Applicant requests that the
Respondents send the following material that is not in the possession of the Applicant but is
in the Respondent’s possession, to the Applicant and to the Registry:

Date:

a) all documents and other materials in the possession and control of NCN informing

the Banishment Decision;

b) all documents and other materials related to the adoption, review and continued

utilization of section 17 of the NCN Community Protection Law;

c) all documents and other materials related to the adoption, review and continued

utilization of section 16 of the NCN Community Protection Law; and

d) such further and other material that may be in the possession, power or control of

the Respondent and which may be relevant to these proceedings.

July 24, 2025
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Marty Moore
Phil Dunlop (Student-at-Law)

Moore Justice Law

Counsel for the Applicant
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